
This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY; 
and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to:  the, 
LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence. 

W. S. MOWLF, 
Acting Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 2 December, 1915. 

PtilJ outb 

ANNO SEXTO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
S,c '•k 	* 	* * 44 * * 4 *. * 4* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 	, 1915. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-. 

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1915, to the 30th day of June, 
1916 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1914-15, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of July, 1914, to the 30th day of June, 1915 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 

Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
49743 	738—A 	 Revenue 



Act No. , 1915. 	 2 

Appropriation. 

Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1914-15 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of 
the Public Works Fund ; and to provide .for 
Services out of the Closer Settlement Fund ; 
and for purposes connected with and inci-
dental to the above objects. 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and Preamble. 

loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the service of the year frOm the 
first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and sixteen (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in 
its Fourth Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1914-15, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and fifteen (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Seryices of the year 1914-15, to be provided 
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; and on account 
of Public Works and other Services to be provided for 
out of the Public Works Fund ; and for Services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And 
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds the 
several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : 
Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent 
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the 
State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the SAn10, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS 



APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1915, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1916. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand two hundred and forty-ore 
pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots £50 0 0 
Military Pensions ... 333 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances .., f08 0 0 

L1,241 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-two thousand 
seven hundred and fifty-three pounds to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of 
the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :- 

4. Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council £400 0 0 

:5. Legislative Council ... ... ... 4,605 0 0 
,6. Legislative Assembly ... ... 10,736 0 0 
1. Legislative Council and Assembly .. 5,683 0 0 

Parliamentary Library ... ... 2,430 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff ... 7,018 0 0 

H. Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,881 0 0 
----- 32,753 0 0 

(Amount carried over . . ... ... £33,994 0 0) 

  

uo
nv

m
do

ad
dv

  

  



Amount brought over ... 	••• 	 ••• 	 • • • 	 ••• 	 ••• £33,994 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—coneinNed. 
III. PREMIER : The sum of One hundred and. eight thousand six hundred 

and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :— 	 • 

£10,369 0 0 
5 0 0 

11,442 0 0 
11,318 0 0 

4,483 0 0 

Premier's Office 	••• 	 ... 	••• 	 .•• 	... 
Executive Council ... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 
Agent-General for New South Wales 	 ... 	••• 	... 	... 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ••• 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London) :•• .. 	... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising the State 	£20,000 0 0 
Rental of offices for accommodation of H.M. Trade Commissioner 

in Australia 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	130 	0 	0 
Motor Cars—Expenses of upkeep, and Salaries, Allowances, &c., 

of Drivers other than those who are Members of the Police Force 4,000 0 0 
Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late Sir Henry Parkes 150 0 0 
Representation of Government of New South Wales on the West 

Coastof the United Statesof America and Canada—Expensesof 6,250 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. H. Strachan, Caretaker, Government House, Inner 

	

Domain, Sydney, for additional duties discharged ... 	... 	20 0 0 
Expenses in connection with representation of New South Wales 

at the Panama-Pacific Exhibition, San Francisco 	... 	... 15,000 0 0 
Towards expenses of providing accessories in connection with 

	

official entertainments at State Government House ... 	... 	100 0 0 
Towards the expenses of Illawarra Centenary Celebrations 	... 	250 0 0 
Expenses of Royal Commission appointed to inquire into the 

Administration of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area 	... 300 0 0 
Salaries and allowances of police performing duty at Government 

House, Inner Domain ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	222 0 0 
Grant for purchase of an annuity for the widow of the late Mr. 

J. a. Dacey 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	••• 	 ••• 1,559 0 0 

  

uo
y2

n a
clo

ad
ci
r
  

  

  



•r 

Grant for purchase of an annuity for the widow of the late Mr. 
J. L. Trefle ... ... ... ... ... 1,819 0 0 

To provide subsidy in connection with funds organised for the 
relief of distress amongst nations allied with the British 
Empire in the existing war ... ... 20,000 0 0 

To provision of funds for Rifle Clubs—Drill Instructors, &c. ... 1,200 0 0 
 ot71,000 0 0 

108,617 0 0 

1Y. COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum 
of One million three hundred and seventy-eight thousand two hundred and fifty- 
eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Colonial Secretary- 
Colonial Secretary ... ... ... £18,095 0 0 Auditor-General's Department 22,272 0 0 Aborigines Protection Board ... ... 18,465 0 0 Police ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 562,103 0 0 Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 10,980 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... ... ... £800 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on oondition of an equal 

amount being raised by private contributions ... ... 250 0 0 
Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insur-

ance, extra clerical assistance, fuel, light, postages, 
travelling expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &c., of 
Department, including State Fisheries ... ... 6,500 0 0 

Carried over ... • • • ...£7,550 0 0 

Carried over .,. ... ...£631,915 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ... £142,611 0 0) 

  

uo
'!l

v?
a d

oa
dd

v  

co  

1 

  



(Amount brought over ... £112,611 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over ••• 

Miscellaneous Services—continued— 
••• £631,915 0 0 

Brought over c••• ••• ••• ... £7,550 0 0 

To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner for Railways 
for Railway claims for transmission within and beyond 

... the State of destitute persons and others... ... 2,000 0  0 
Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 

Asylums and other Government Institutions ... ... 720 0 0 
Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of, including 

rates and taxes ... ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 
To pay officers of the Department of Colonial Secretary who may 

be granted extended leave of absence prior to retirement 810 0 0 
Amount required to provide for subventions to Friendly 

Societies (Act No. 6 of 1908) ... ... ... ... 24,000 0 0 
Special Grants for Subventions for year 1914 for Court 

Western Pride (.C11 15s.) and Court Star of the Hunter 
(155 3s. 6d.) ... ... ... ... ... ... 67 0 0 

Friendly Societies—Dispensaries' Grants ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy ... ••• • • • 41,362 0 0 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire 

Extinguishing Appliances in Government Buildings 500 0 0 
Royal Zoological Society of New South Wales—Grant 1,000 0 0 
Taronga Zoological Park Trust—Grant 900 0 0 
Burial of destitute persons ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Maintenance, Transmission of destitute persons within and 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c. ... ... 6,500 0 0 

uo
gv

a
clo

ac
ter

y  

  

87,409 0 0 



(Amount carried over £142,611 0 0) 
••• ••• ••• 

uo
n v

a
do

a c
i rd

y  

Minister of Public Health- 
Public Health ... ... ... ... •.• ... ... 185,265 0 0 
Lunacy ... ... ... ... ... ... 253,135 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 7,698 0 0 
Dental Board ... ... ... ... ... ... 757 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ••• ... .. ... 200 0 0 
Board of official visitors—Hospitals for the Insane... ... ... 900 0 0 
Meat Industry and Abattoirs Board... ... ... ... ... 8,670 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... 14,000 0 0 
Rent of "Moorcliff " Eye Hospital ... 370 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... • • • • 6. • • • • • • 11,700 0 0 
Special Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 
Venereal Clinic—Special grant for treatment of specific 

diseases ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,700 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £64,670 0 0 
•••••••••••• 

Carried over ... ... ... £1,175,949 0 0 

• 



uo
yv

ia
cto

ac
id

k
  c. 

O 

N 
e9 
cn 

cy) 

(Amount brought over ... ... ... ... ... ... £142,611 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH —continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• £1,175,949 0 0 
Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued— 

Brought over £64,670 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 

69. Aid on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 1,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,488 

Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney- 
Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private 

contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 6,000 
Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 6,300 
Special Grant in connection with the Society's Centenary— 

further sum ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 3,000 
Special grant towards relief—rendered necessary as a result 

of conditions brought about by the war ... ... ... 3,200 
Hospitals and other Charitable Services— 

Subsidies—llospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 70,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 



• • 

£142,611 0 0) (Amount carried over ••• ••• ••• 

0 

co uo
zy v

g.c
do

.cd
d
j  

Ambulance and Transport Services in the Metropolitan 
Area— do do 3,000 0 0 

After Care Association do do 100 0 0 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Association do do 200 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution do do 450 0 0 
District Nursing Association do do 100 0 0 
Day Nursery Associations do do 500 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield do do 750 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children do do 8,000 0 0 
Sydney Homeopathic Hospital do do 300 0 0 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution do do 2,600 0 0 

86, Government subsidy to Ecclesiastical Hospitals—each 
hospital's share to be apportioned according to a certain 
allowance for so many free beds, to be disposed of without 
regard to religious denomination by the Hospital 
Management ... ... ... ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Victorian Border Hospitals—Bed Subsidy ... ... 300 0 0 
Special Grants- 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society—Special 
grant ... 1,000 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ••• 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Special grant for maintenance purposes 3,000 0 0 
Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... ... ... 6,000 0 0 
Surgical Appliance Aid Society ••• ... .. ... 50 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—Grant on account of seafaaing and 

other claims ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
United Charities Fund—Special Grant ... .. 3,000 :.. 0 0 
Kindergarten Union of N.S.W.—Special Grant in lieu of 

Wattle Day Collection ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Carried over ... •. £190,808 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £1,175,949 0 0 



(Amount brought over ••• £112,611 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• £1,175,949 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued— 

Brought over ... £190,808 0 0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services-- 

Other Services- 
Towards support of Women and Children in Institutions at 

Sydney and Newcastle ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
United Dental Hospital of Sydney—Towards upkeep and 

maintenance ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Bush Nurses—Towards the maintenance and the establish- 

ment of ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Towards subsidising Medical Practitioners in bush settle-

ments arid the establishment of Night Clinics for treatment 
of specific diseases ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,750 0 0 

Baby Clinics—Towards the maintenance and establishment of 3,000 0 0 
Throat and Chest Dispensaries—Towards the maintenance 

and establishment of ... ... ... ... • •• 2,000 0 0 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health Officer, Newcastle 226 0 0 
Ex-constable J. C. Gibson--Compensation as an act of grace, 

for injuries received whilst in the performance of his duty 
in the Bourke district ... ... 25 0 0 

202,309 0 0 
£1,378,258 0 0 

• 

uo
ip

v2
.sd

o.
t d

cl
V

  



V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—The sum of 
One million two hundred and eighty thousand four hundred and thirty-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Treasury ... ... £30,732 0 0 
Stamp Duties ... ... ... 8,946 0 0 
Land and Income Tax ... 26,582 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... ... 150 0 0 
Government Printer... ... 97,878 0 0 
Explosives ... ... ... 10,871 0 0 
Shipping Masters ... ... 3,501 0 0 
Navigation ... ... ... ••. 87,213 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 356 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. ... ... ... 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties... 11,186 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 

:1
• 133,270 0 0 

Stores Supply Department ... ••• 174,062 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments ...X2,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State ... 10,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the Government 

Financial Agents 1,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the Government 

Banking Institutions ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Relief and conveyance of distressed Seamen belonging to the 

State from Foreign Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 100 0 0 
Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... ... 350 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £14,4`0 0 0 

Carded over ••• ••• £586,507 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ••• ... £1,520,869 0 0) 

uo
?7

2,1
,ad

oa
clo

3f
7 



(Amount brought over ... ... • •• £1,520,869 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOE, FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ••• ..£586,507 0 0 '' Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... ... .• • 14:450 0 0 

Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge, of Mem-
bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, 
and others ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 17,500 0 0 Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, &c., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 65,000 0 0 Interest on moneys in the temporary possession of the Government 155,000 0 0 Interest on Advances by Banks ... ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 Darling Harbour Resumption—Interest on Compensation Money 1,000 0 0 Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for ... ... 3,000 0 0 Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, in certain cases ... 300 0 0 Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons and under 50 0 0 Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... ... 75 0 0 Bubonic Plague—Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 450 0 0 Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 
Service Board and Departmental Boards ; to meet Increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
Minimum Wage to male and female employees in the Service ... 12,000 0 0 Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members, and 
Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 
South Africa and Naval Contingent to China ... ... 700 0 0 Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the Legislative 
Assembly ... ... 2,000 0 0 

uo
yv

y
do

ac
ki

v
  

er- 

0 

co 

  



Cab Fares to Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams are not 
running... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further grant ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between Sydney, Java 

ports, and Singapore ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between the ports of 

Sydney and Shanghai ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,925 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who may be granted 

extended leave of absence prior to retirement ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Parramatta Municipal Council—Contribution by the Government 

equal to one-third of the annual cost of maintaining the Sewer-
age Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage Rates on Govern- 
ment Institutions within the Municipal Area of Parramatta... 1,444 0 0 

Compensation to parents of the late H. C. Regelin, who was killed 
at White Bay Power House whilst on duty ... ... ... 50 0 0 

. 144. To recoup Building Construction Branch for expenditure on main 
road from Banks' Meadow road to Gardiner's-road .• • 585 0 0 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public 
Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjus!ed not later than the 30th 
June, 1917 ... 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ... 

308,929 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
235,000 0 0 

   

 

uo
27
v2

.c d
o.c

dd
V

  

 

   

    

1,2S0,436 0 0 

-VI. RAILWAYS :—The sum of Six millions eight hundred and ninety-eight 
thousand six hundred and ninety-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
147. Existing Lines—Working Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 6,898,695 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••• ... £9,700,000 0 0) 



(Amount brought over ••• ... £9,70,000 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VII. DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE :—The 

sum of Four hundred and twenty-five thousand eight hundred and ninety-one 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice £46,367 0 0 

Court Reporters • • 6,157 0 0 
150. The Judges ... • • 11,221 0 0 
151. Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce • 5,206 0 0 
152. Master in Equity ... !OA • • 3,763 0 0 
153. Registrar in Bankruptcy • • • • 2,869 0 0 

Public Trustee 9,122 0 0 
Probate Office • • • 

2,426 0 0 
Sheriff 27,260 0 0 
District Courts • • 4,296 0 0 
Coroners ... 3,645 0 0 
Petty Sessions 104,329 0 0 
Prisons ... ••• 90,371 0 0 
Registrar-General • . • • • • 76,22'8 0 0 

1'62. Public Service Board • • • 
10,804 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and 'Sub-Inspectors under Liquor 

Amendment Act of 1905 ... ... ... ... ... 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 

purpose of analysis ... 

£800 

200 

0 

0 

0 

0 

    

 

ua
!lv

la
d.o

.td
d

p-
 

 

,10 

    

    

    



• 

165, For expenses of Inquiries under "Royal Commissions Evidence 
Act, No. 23, 1901," and Inquiries under " Crimea Act, 1900," 
sec. 475 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 150 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on Certificates granted 
by Magistrates ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 350 

Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 1,100 

To pay officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 
and of Justice who may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement ... ... ... ... ... ... 750 

To provide for new positions which may be created after Estimates 
have •been passed by Parliament ... ... ... ... 500 

To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of extended leave due to 
Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General and of 
Justice at date of their death ... ... ... ... ... 900 

To provide for the payment of monetary value of accumulated 
recreation leave due to Officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may be killed while on 
active military or naval service... ... ... ... ... 300 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 
cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 
or Minister of Justice ... ... 7,000 

Carried over ... £12,050 

Carried over ... ... 4100 ... £404,064 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••• ... Z9,700,000 0 0) 

0 0 

0 0 

0 .0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

ua
g v

!.t
do

a d
d

v  

0 

  

  



• • £9,700,000 0 0) (Amount brought over 

uo
nv

?a
do

ad
d
v  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—Continued. 
Brought over ... • • • • • • • • • 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
.;.0404,064 0 0 

Brought over • • • • • • Z12,050 0 0 
Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under • the control 

of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 1,500 0 0 Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells,telephonettes, Sze. ... 500 0 0 For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional 
expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally ... 300 0 0 Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection 
Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in 
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ... ... ... 100 0 0 To meet expenses of Necessary Commodities Control Commission 1,500 0 0 To meet expenses of Wheat Acquisition Board ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 Gratuity to Mrs. T. McKee, Cleaner, Supreme Court, on retire- 
ment ... ... ••• ••• ... ... ... 13 0 0 Gratuity to Mrs. E. Lyon on termination of her services as 
Cleaner at Redfern Court-house ... ... ... ... 17 0 0 Gratuity to Mr. W. H. Hazelton, Second-class Sheriff's Officer, 
Grenfell, on retirement ... ... ... ... ... ... 115 0 0 Gratuity to Mr. H. H. Sutherland, Dispenser, Bathurst Gaol, on 
retirement ... ... ... ... ... ... ••• 75 0 0 To meet claims of Henry Harding, Robert Hamilton, William 

' ' S. Stead, and others, arising out of issue of Certificate of Title 
by the Registrar-General ... ..• ••• — — 2,657 0 0 

21,827 0 0 
£425,891 0 0 



VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Four hundred and twenty-one 
thousand four hundred and ninety-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

.....i. 	184.. Department of Lands 	 •" 	••• 	...£322,973 0 0 
co 
(x), 	185. Western Land Board 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ... 	8,796 0 0 

td 	186. Forestry 	... 	... 	 43,140 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands)- 

Towards the maintenance, improvement, or compensation for 
improvements, fencing, clearing, inspection, and other ex-
penses, of Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c. 	... 	 £5,000 0 ,  0.• 

Maintenance and improvement of Kuring-gai Chase ... 	... 1,500 0 0 
Do 	Captain's Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 	... 	500 0 0 ' 
Do 	Ashton Park, Bradley's Head 	... 	... 	.. • 	750 0 0 
Do 	Vaucluse Park 	... 	 .•• 	... 	500 0 0 
Do 	Nielsen Park 	 1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	 4,000 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight stamps; trans- 

mission of telegraphic messages ; and also for private letter- 
boxes for the Department 	.. 	... 	••• 	••• 	... 6:000 b• 0 - 

Carried over 	••• 	••• 	£1,,,250 0 0 

Carried over ••• 	 11•, 	 •• • ...£371,909 0 0 

 

  
 

 

(Amount carried over I.. 11011 	 ••• £10,125,891 0 0) 



(Amount brought over... ••• ••• ••• £10,125,891 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued..  , 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over .1. £374,909 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services Lands) —(Department of continued. 

Brought over ••• .•• ... £18,250 0 0 

To meet remission of rents, survey fees, dm., to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors who, through 
conflicting applications or other causes, &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave 
of absence prior to retirement ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Representatives of late W. J. M organ—Gratuity equal to amount 
of retiring allowance due prior to his decease ... ... ... 131 0 0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of deceased officers of 
the money value of extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of. decease... ••• ••• ... ... 500 0 0 

199 Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 
Police to the Department ... ... ... ... ... 607 0 0 

200. Compensation for improvements effected on Improvement, Scrub 
and 18th Section Leases withdrawn for settlement purposes .. 25,000 0 0 

46,588 0 0 
421,497 0 0 

  

uo
gi

na
do

ad
d
v  

Oa 

1-' 

• 
• 

  

  

  

  



uo
! l

vm
cro

ad
dp

- 0 

O 

CO 

c 

CD 

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Seven hundred and forty-
nine thousand five hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray , the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Establishment 
Less chargeable to Loan and Public Works 

£131,594 0 0 

Fund Votes ... £25,000 0 0 
Lees chargeable to Industrial Undertakings—. 

Revenue— 
Building Construction ...£3,210 0 0 
State Metal Quarries ... 1,170 0 0 

4,360 — 0 0 
29,380 <0 0 

£102,214 0 0 
Public Works and Services- 

Roads ... ... ... ••• £15,600 0 0 
Maintenance- 

Bridges ... ...29,450 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, anti Launches ...18,000 0 0 
Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services 5,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers ••• ... 12,000 0 0 
Dredge Service ... ... ... ••• 115,000 0 0 
Public Buildings ... ... ••• ...40,000 0 0 
Sewerage and Stormwater Channels ... ••• ... 750 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ... ...23,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £258,800 0 0 

Carried over ... £102,214 0 0 
iob.MMIN• 

(Amount carried over... ... ... £10,547,388 0 0) 



(Amount brought over ... 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND--Continued. 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—Continued. 

Brought over ••• ... £102,214 0 0 

Public Works and Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £258,800 0 0 

Maintenance—continued. 

Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, Employees, and others ; 
for accident pay and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act ; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials ; for 
refund of deposits ; for settlement of claims ; payment as 
" acts of grace; " fees for special services, and Contingencies 
generally ... ... ... ... ... ... ••• ... 5,000 0 0 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allowances 
and Pay for Temporary Services ... ... ... 43,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges, 
Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, 
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor 
services for other Departments ... ... ... ... 10,000 0 0 

Government Dockyard, Newcastle... .• • 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

   

316,800 
17,763 

278,924 
33,865 

ea, ••• 
••• ••• ••• ••• 
... ... ... .0. 

719,566 0 0 



'U
ON

In
dd

oa
ck
ly

  4›. 

cn 

• • 

X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND MAIN ROADS 
The sum of Two million one hundred and ninety-seven thousand seven hundred 
and eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction 	... 	 ••• 	 £1,584,609 0 0 
State Children Relief Department... 	... 	 151,365 0 0 
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund during previous 

financial year, under State Children's Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 	... 	••• 	 7,556 0 0 
Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 	 ••• 	 ...£4,676 	0 -0 
Gosford Farm Home for Boys 	••• 	 ... 	5,732 	0 	0 

10,408 0 0 
-222. Observatory .. 	 4,183 0 0 

Australian Museum ... 	••• 	 ••• 	 9,620 0 0 
National Art Gallery 	... 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 3,947 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales 	••• 	 ••• 	 • • • 	 10,026 0 0 
Comer vatorium of Music 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 • • • 	!•• 	5,000 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture 	 ...£2,000 .0 ..0 
Scientific Apparatus 	 • • • 	2,500 	0 	0 
Evening Lectures 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ••• 	 2,000 	0 	0 
To meet 	(iu part) 	Loss of 	Revenue, consequent upon 

reduction of Students' Fees 	... 	... 	... 	2,500 	0 	0 
Extension of Existing Departments 	 1,500 	0 	0 
Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science 	 6,000 	0 	0 
Chair of Botany 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ••• 	 2,000 	0 	0 

Carried over 	 ••• 	 £18,500 	0 	0 

Carried over 	• •• 	 ••• 	 £1,786,714 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• ... L11,296,954 .0 (1) 



(Amount brought over... ••• ••• ••• £11,2)G,954 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—COntinued. 

Brought over ... ••• •.• 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• £18,500 
Sydney University—continued. 

0 

£1,786,714 0 0 

0 

Chair of Economics and. Commerce ... • .• 2,000 0 0 
Chair of Dentistry ... ... .•• ... ... 900 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships ... ••• 500 0 0 
Astronomy ••• ... ... ••• 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances ... ... ••• ... ..• 800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry ... 2,500 0 0 

2'10. Chair of Mechanical Engineering 500 0 0 
241. To provide for Tutorial Classes and University Extension 3,000 0 0 

Linnean Society ... ... ••• • • • • •• • • • 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every V. raised 

by private contributions ... ... ... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes ... ... 1,000 0 0 
In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes ... 5,000 0 0 
In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the 

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals," to assist it in its work in 
connection with Public Schools ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant 500 0 0 
Schools of Arts—Building subsidies ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 

250 Workers' Educational Association—Amount in proportion of £1 
for £1 on members' subscriptions and donations in money ... 150 0 0 

251. Special grant to Sydney Symphony Orchestra ... ... 500. 0 0. 

uo
m

p?
ac

lo
ad

dk
  

0 

co 
crc 

  



Miscellaneous services- 
For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Arts, &c.... ... 300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services 

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and 
the Public Schools' Amateur Athletic Association, and 
Teachers' Associations ... ... 7,500 0 0 

Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members ... ... 100 0 0 
Special grant to Junction Mechanics' Institute to meet cost of 

removal of building ... 25 0 0 
Special allowance to Mr. Daniel Hanly, late assistant teacher, 

Public School, Killingworth, £21 15s.... 22 0 0 
For purchase of picture " Loading the Jinker," £262. 10s. 263 0 0 

47,860 0 0 
Local Government and Main Roads 363,211 0 0 

2,197,785 0 0 

XI. LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty thousand four hundred 
and four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishment and Services following :- 

259. Department of Labour and Industry ... ... £50,404 0 0 
50,404 0 0 

XII. SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-four thousand and 
sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines 4 •• ... ... • a• ... £55,469 0 0 
Geological Survey Laboratory .... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board ••• ... .... ... ... ... ... 1,526 0 0 

Carried over • • £57,195 0 0 

— (Anioutit dirtied over ... ••• ... £13,545,143 0 0) 

  

tio
”v

? a
cio

ad
cly

  

  



Collieries ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... ... .... £750 0 
Ambulance Classes ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 
To promote prospecting for Gold and other Minerals, to 

encourage the opening of New Fields, and to meet the expenses 
of prospecting operations in connection with the establishment 
of State Coal Mines. The amounts advanced in aid to be 
refunded to the Consolidated Revenue Fund, if, in the opinion 
of the Prospecting Board, Minerals are•won In payable quartti- 	' 
ties, or. the Mine otherwise prove profitable to the Prospectors... 10,000 0 

For the purpose of acquiring, erecting, working, maintaining, and 
of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing Batteries 
on Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental thereto. 
Where assistance is granted, the amount in each case to be 
advanced on the recommendation of the Prospecting Board, 
and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in 
accordance with the terms of any agreement made between 
the applicant for advance and the Secretary for Mines 	... 1,800 0 

To cover cost of putting down Bores to prove the Coal Seams 
under Reserves ... 	.. 	 ••• 	••• 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 

' 268. To meet prt liminary expenses (ttial surveys, reports, &c.) in con- 
nection with the proposed establishment of State Coal Mines... 	500 0 

269. Mr. C. L. Garland—Compensation for loss sustained through 
delay in• granting certain Dredging 14eases--balance of award 
and costs ... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 1,650 - 0 

Mrs. Helen Young, office cleaner—Two months' salary in lieu of 
leave of absence (£19 10s.) 	••• 	.•• 	13 0 

Mrs. Mary E. Wright—Grant equivalent to pay for extended 
leave of absence for which her late husband was eligible 	... 	5n 0 

.• 	 • •• £13,545,143 0 0) 

.,.. - £57,195 "0 0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(Amount brought over 	• • • 	••• 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—oontintied.  - • 	 Sa 

SECRETARY FOR MFNES—continued. 
Brought over ... 	... . , 	.•, ' Miscellaneous. Services— 

" 263. Administration of the Act' for the' Regulation of Coal Mines and 

16,865 0 0 
74,060 0 0 

uo
yv

m
clo

ad
dy

  

• 

0 

CD 
c.7‘ 



...£104,249 0 0 

... 48,076 0 0 
13,206 0 0 

••• 1,590 0 0 
... 4,546 0 0 

4,236 0 0 
7,487 0 0 
1,428 0 0 

••• 3,075 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£187,893 0 0 

XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of • TWo ' hundred and 
forty-four thousand five hundred and sixty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses _of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture ... ... ... ... 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection ... .•• 
Botanic Gardens ... ... ... 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... ... .•• 
Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain 
Government Domain (Outer) ••• ... 

2'78 Centennial Park ... ... ... ... ... ... 
State Governor's Residences ("Cranbrook " and " Hillview ") 
Commercial Agents ... ... ... ... ... ... ••• 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Agriculture- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horticultural, and 

Pastoral Societies whose shows are held prior to 1st January, 
1915, receiving annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, the subsidy not 
to exceed 10s. on every £1 awarded in prizes for Agriculture 
or other approved objects ... ... ••• • •• • •  .£2,500 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches; 
also Herd Testing Associations ... ... ... ... 1,000 

Salary of Officer of Public Works
... .. .

Department
.. 

 temporarily 
employed ... ... ••• . 189 

Allowance to Mr. C. Potts while acting as Principal of the 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College (from 28th June, 1914, to 
26th February, 1915), during the absence of Mr. H. W. Potts 
in America and Europe ... ... ... ... ... ... 130 

Carried over ••• ... £3,819 

Carried over ••• • • • ••• ••• 
(Amount carried over ••11 ••• ••• ••• ... £13,619,203 0 0) 

  

uo
?i

vm
do

dd
cl
y
  

  

  



er 

(Amount brought over • •• ••• •• • Z13,079',2•03' Cr 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND-continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
0 0 

Brought over ... ' .£3,81.3 
Agriculture—continued. 
Allowance to Officer for extra services as Secretary to the- 

4 

Honourable the Minister for Agriculture ... ... .35 0 O• 
Examination of Stallions for soundness ... • •• ... ... 200 0 0 
To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries: 

of Inspectors for State Services... ... ... ... .... 1,350 0 0 
Tc meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection. Inspectors 

when employed on special work for the Department of 
Agriculture ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 

To meet Salaries of ACting Inspectors when relieving Inspectors 
of Stock, under the Pastures PrOtection Act,, on extended leave 
of absence ... 200 0 0 1.) 

To meet Incidental Expenses in connection with Experimental 
Investigations in Animal Diseases, &c.... ... ... ! • • 

Control, marking, fencing, and improving Water, Travelling 
Stock and Camping Reserves ; removal of obstructions, and 
suppression of trespass ... ... 

To meet cost of experiments with Prickly-pear ... •!• .„. 

700 

15%0' 
20 

0 ,0 

0 
)Ar,  
,Oe 

C,  

0 tl 

0 el 

Honorarium 'to the Rev. W. W. Watts as Custodian of the 
0, 

 

0 0 

) ' Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens ... ... 
294.. Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services in Herbarium, 

BotanicGardens ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
295. To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late Mr. W. Fairer::. 

25 
100 

0 70 1J.,-; 
Etrt: 



• 

r, 1) To provide for " Ferrer " Scholarship, Hawkesbury Agricul- 
... ... tural.College ... ... ... ... ... ‘. 1r 0' (3  ) 

To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying-foxes ... 25 0 0 
To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 

... 
) 0  

from one district to another ... ... ...  ... 200,  0 .0 
To pay officers of the Department of Agriculture on extended 

... leave prior to retirement ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Moiety of payment to Messrs. 0..orge Robertson & Co., Propy., 

Ltd., for one hundred pages of illustrated literary matter in 
the publication " Australia Unlimited." (Re-Vote) ... ... 500 0 0 

To meet expenses in connection with the purchase of Stud Sheep 
for Stocking the Experiment farm at Trangie... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

302, To meet Expenses in connection with Egg-Laying Competitions. 
at Hawkesbury Agricultural College and Grafton Experiment 
Farm ... ... ... ... ... —. ... 150 0 0,, 

Advances to Farmers for the erection of Silos ... 2,000 0 0  
 15,215 0  0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—Establishment 39,069 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Wentworth Irrigation Area—Advances to Settlers... ... 1,000 0 0 
To provide for Prizes to Settlers for Herd Testing and 

other approved objects ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
River records—Cost of providing information to the Public 70 0 0 
Payment to the Widow of the late L. A. B. Wade of an 

amount the equivalent of LI months' salary ... ... 1,250 0 0, 
Bonus to Mr.. R. A. O'Keefe, Private Secretary to the 

Minister for Lands, for special work performed, for 
Irrigation Commission ... ... ... ... ... 20 0 0 

2,390,  0 0 
 244,567 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF THE 
YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1915, TO 30TH JUNE, 1..916) ... •••• • • • • •• • • • • • •  £13,863,770 0 0) 

N. 



uo
21

v!
ac

ro
.cd

dp
  

Of) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1ST JULY, 1914, TO 30TH JUNE, 1915. 

XIV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, 
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15 :—The sum of Seventy-eight 
thousand two hundred and forty-one pounds six shillings and threepence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1914, to 30th June, 
1915, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Supplement to Schedules— 
Other Pensions and Allowances— 

Mrs. F. H. Price, widow of late James Price, formerly Attendant, Callan Park 
Asylum, who was accidentally shot dead whilst in the execution of his 
duty—Allowance £8 6 8 

Mrs. F. A. Sherwood, widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, formerly Seaman, Pilot 
Steamer " Captain Cook," killed whilst on duty in Pilot Boat at South 

Head—Allowance 	 ••• 	••. 5 8 
£13 15 0 

Executive and Legislative— 
Legislative Council— 

Salaries—Salaries of officers of the Legislative Council granted 
extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... 	£338 	6 	8 

Contingencies—Allowance to widows and dependents of officers 
of a sum equivalent to value of extended leave of absence 
accumulated at time of death 	 ••• 	••• 	961 13 	4 

1,300 0 0 
Legislative Assembly— 

Salaries—W. S. Mowle, Acting Clerk, increase of salary from £750 to £800 
per annum, May and June 	... 	 .•• 	••. 	••• 8 0 0 



uo
gD

w
ro

.id
dy

  

ca 

Legislative Council and Assembly— 
Contingencies—Miss Sarah Scott, Kitchenmaid—gratuity on retirement ... 25 0 0 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works— 
Fees ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	...£3,044 8 	3 
Travelling Expenses 	 ... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	1,469 9 	9 

4,513 18 0 
5,846 18 0 

Premier— 
Premier— 

Salaries— 
Senior Clerk and Accountant, difference between £425 and 

£500 per annum, 1st February to 30th June, 1915 	... 	£31 5 	0 
Chief Messenger, £200 per annum, 1st July, 1914, to 30th 

June, 1915 ... 	 ... 	200 0 	0 
Salary of E. F. H. Harpur, Publicity 	Officer, from 16th 

	

September, 1914, to 30th June, 1915, at £600 per annum 	475 0 	0 
703 5 0 

Agent-General— 
Salaries 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... ... 656 4 11 

Contingencies— 
Contingencies generally ... 	... 	 £69 6 	4 
Passage money to London of George H. Jones, Private 

Secretary to Agent-General 	... 	... 	... 	... 	87 0 	0 
156 6 4 	- 

Immigration and 	Tourist 	Bureau—Contingencies—Return passage 
Sydney to San Francisco, of F. C. Govers 	 ... 

money, 
73 10 6 

Carried over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• ... £1,592 6 9 £5,860 13 0 



CONSOLIDATED 11 LVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE 'YEAR 1911-15—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• ••• £1,592 § 9 £5,860 13 0 
Premier—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Repatriation of Mrs. Alice Rose.and child and McNair family... £9 '7 ,0 
Motor car purchased in London, and cost of conversion into 

motor ambulance, presented 
..
t
.
o the Australian Voluntary 

Field HOspital... ... ... ... ••• ... 592 17' .6 
Trans-Antarctic Expeditionary Ship " Aurora "—Wireless outfit 

for .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... NO 0 0 
Deportation of prohibited immigrants ... 46 13 2 ... 
Bees paid to police officers acting as Recruiting Agents for men, 

Australian Expeditionary Military Force, for Imperial 
... Service ... ... ... ... ... ... ... I ,820 5 0 

Professional Musicians' Band—Uniforms for members ... ... 11 5 0 
Expenses of public function in honour of the Honorable A. C. 

... Carmichael during his stay in London ... 335 19 3  
State Banquet to His Excellency the Governor-General 149 8 1 
Hill View Vice-regal Residence—Repairs and maintenance 153 16 10 
Broken Hill Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 5,755 0 0 
Cobwr Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief ... 1,075 0 0 
Premiers' Conference—Expenses ... ... ... ... 716 19 '9 
Plaster Bust of the late Sir Henry Parkes ... ... ... -0 .0 
Erection of cairn over grave of Aboriginal Chief. (Calare tribe)..... 56 0 2 
Cost of presentation to Messrs. Braund and Larkin, Ms.L.A., 

proceeding on active military service ... ... ... 23 7 6 
Parliamentary Buildings—Erection of stands and seating accom- 

modation to view procession of troops through the city ... 107 13 4 
Cost of decorative work at Parliament House ... ... '5 15 5 

to 

0 

%de 

CO 
O 

 

• 



Miss Frances Mills—Settlement of claim for injuries 
received through Government motor car—Claim 835 0 0 

Less paid by National Fire Insurance Co. of New 
Zeakind ... 7'75 0 0 

• 40 '0 :0 
State Funeral of the late Sir Francis ku.  ttor, President of the 

Legislative Council ... 90 12 0 •• ••• ... ... ... 
State. Funeral of the late Hon. J. L. Trefle, Minister for Lands... 198 6 9 
Expense of Parliamentary visit to the North Coast •- .380 7 7 
Expense of Parliamentary visit to Mount Kosciusko ... ... 224 6 1 
New South Wales Citizens War Chest Fund —Expenses of dis- 

tribution of Funds in London -- -- ..- .- 7 19 6 
Edward Brunel—Recoup of expenses incurred on account of 

injury by Government motor car ... •-• ••• ••• 15 0 0 
Travelling expenses of Chairman of Broken Hill Relief Com- 

mittee ... ••• • • • - •• • •• • • • ••• '33 '0 b 
Lyons Exhibition—Part cost of New South Wales display ... 38 5 7 

11,570 4 9 
13,162 11 6 

ti 
• 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health-- • I 

Colonial Secretary— 
.Salariee—Government Press Commissioner, at £600 per annum, from 1st 

July to 15th September, 1914 ... ... ... -. .... 125 0 0 
Contingencies—Bonus to R. B. Bailey for acting as Accountant, Colonial 

Secretary's. Department ••• .•• ... 10 0 0 
Police— 

Salaries—Junior clerks appointed to replace Police Officers performing clerical 
duties ... ... ... ... • es .. • ... 314 6 0 

Contingencies—Purchase of motor car for police use ••• 725 0 0 

Carried over .•• .•• ... £1,174 6 0 £ 19,023 4 6 
C 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• • •• ••• £1,174 6 0 £19,023 4 6 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
New South Wales Zoological Society—Special Grant ... £250 0 0 
State Trawlers—Working Expenses ... ... ... 
D. G. Stead, Fisheries Department—Expenses of Visit to Europe 

and America ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

1,249 

561 

3 

4 

5 

3 
Maintenance of State Abattoirs and Meat Works, Homebush Bay 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
3,962 5 7 

Special Grants—Special Grants to Hospitals, &c. ... ... 
Other Services :— 

300 0 0 

Grant to Canterbury Friendly Societies Dispensary ... ... 
Mrs. C. M. Hill—Consideration for vacating premises, Denis- 

tone House, Ryde, purchased by the Government ... 
Maintenance and Treatment of Small-pox Patients and Con- 

tacts at Quarantine Station ... ... ... ... 
Overtime and Allowances to Employees of Hospitals and 

500 

30 

5,150 

0 

0 

6 

0 

0 

7 

Asylums ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Repairs to Denistone House, Convalescent Home for Men, and 

628 15 8 

Strickland Convalescent Hospital for Women ... ... 
Expenses of Inquiry into Victorian System of supplying Drugs 

and Disinfectants to Hospitals ... ... ... ... 
Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide Christmas cheer for 

deserving cases of distress ... ... ... .• • ... 

978 

33 

1,553 

10 

0 

10 

11 

0 

4 
Civil Ambulance Transport Brigade • • • . .• • ..  • 500 0 0 
Woolloomooloo Day Nursery ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

---,— 15,796 16 9 
16,971 2 9 

uo
m

v?
Jd

o.i
dd

v  

  



Contingencies— 
Bonus to A. V. Rolfe, acting as Head Messenger, 14th April, 

69 3 0 

169 19 2 

238 19 0 

21 16 4 

604 9 0 

£1,104 6 6 £35,994 7 3 

0 

uo
nv

?,.z
do

Jc
lor

p-
 

ca 
co 

dor 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— Treasury—Salaries—Junior Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 25th January, 1915 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 • •• 	 • • • 	 • •• 	 • • • 34 16 9 Land and Income Tax—Salaries 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10 15 0 Explosives Department—Contingencies—Compensation in respect ....1  
c.,-, GO 

of collision between tug " Kate " and s.s. " Bellubera " 23 11 3 
Navigation Department-- 

C Salaries— 
Shipping Inspector at £450 per annum, 1st to 21st July, 1914 £25 8 1 Assistant Motor Inspector—Difference between Salary at rate of £174 and £250 per annum-20th March to 31st May, 1915—(£15 2s. 4d.)—and Salary at rate of £250 per annum, 1st to 30th June, 1915 (£20 16s. 8d.) 	... 	... 35 19 0 Refund of amount deducted from Salary of Licensed Pilot during January, 1914 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	.•• 12 1 11 Increments to Light Keepers, Pilots, Boatmen, &c., in receipt of less than £200 per annum 	••• 	... 	... 	••• 96 10 2 

to 10th June, 	1914... 	••• 	... 	••• 	... 	••• 

	

Alterations to launches "Premier " and " Nea " 	••• 
2 

236 
0 

19 
0 
0 

Resumed Properties— 
Salaries 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	••• Contingencies— 

Montgomery v. Williams—Amount paid into Court- in settle-ment of an action regarding the death of employee killed whilst on duty 	 ••• 	... 	••• 404 9 0 James Morgan—Compensation for injuries accidentallyreceived whilst employed on Reconstruction Works 	... 	••• 200 0 0 
— 

Carried over 	•••• 	 ••• V.* • 



CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over .„ ". ... £1,104 6 6 £35,994 7 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade--continued. 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 

Salaries— 
Assistant Engineer—Difference between £375 and £450 per 

annum £49 15 2 

Engineering Assistant, £285 to £300 per annum (£10), and 
Draftsman £260 to £290 per annum (£19 17s. 11d), 1st 
November, 1914, to 30th June, 1915 ... ..• 29 17 11 

79 13 1 

Contingencies— 
Contingencies generally ... ••• ••• ... 3,078 12 6 

Allowance to the widow of the late Alfred Brooks, formerly 
Assistant Engineer, Sydney Harbour Trust, of a sum 
equivalent to the value of extended leave of absence 
accumulated at time of death 337 10 0  

Compassionate allowance to widow of late Charles Hussey, 
Engineer of tug " Dayspring," equivalent to the value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death... 61 17 11 

3,478 0 5 

Stores Supply Department—Contingencies—A. Berckleman—Passage money and 

expenses of visit to Ceylon ••• ••• ••• ••• 55 2 0 

a 



Carried over £46,419 19 5 ... ... ... ... ... ... 

0 

co u
o
g

y?
a d

oa
dc

ir
y

  

-a 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Federal Builders' Labourers' Award ... .. ... ... 
Grant of Bricks and Lime to South and Middle Head Fortifi- 

cations ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
G. E. Baker—Re-imbursement of amount expended on Cables in 

connection with Treasury Bills ... ... ... ... 
G. T. Pyke, Temporary Machinist, Government Printing Office 

—Gratuity on retirement ... ... 

1,497 

69 

58 

21 

18 

10 

6 

2 

8 

0 

0 

1 
Refunds of fees for Auctioneers' Licenses ... 
The Hon. F. H. Bryant, M.L.C.—Expenses of Inquiry into 

administration of Government Printing Offices in the States, 
and New Zealand ... ... ... ... ... ... 

4 

150 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Centenary of the discovery of the Lachlan River—Grant ... 
Estate of late Wm. Weatherley—Refund of Interest charged on 

50 0 0 

Probate Duty ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Depa'rtmental Boards, to meet increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
minimum wage to male and female employees in the Service 

Expenses in connection with the experiments of Third Rail 

39 

397 

1 

18 

2 

3 

Tests, and Brennan's Patent Switch... ... ... ... 
Pharmacy Board of New South Wales—Grant towards the 

administration of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act ... ... 
Allowances to widows and dependants of Officers of the Treasury 

of a sum equivalent to the value of extended leave of 
absence accumulated at time of death ... ... ... 

2,733 

100 

584 

9 

0 

4 

2 

0 

10 
5,708 10 2 

Zl0,426 12 2 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE F CND—0072 tinned. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1911-15—con tin ued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice— 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 	... 	 ... 
Contingencies —Allowance to H. T. Thornton, Junior Inspector, for Actuarial 

work ... ... 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Refunds of fees, fines, and forfeitures remitted ... 	... 	... £65 15 0 
Mrs. Florence Edith Jenkins—Compensation and, costs for loss 

sustained through alteration of a Certificate of Title by 
Registrar-General 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	122 15 0 

E. C. Cooke—Compensation in respect of damage sustained 
through error made on Certificate of Title by Registrar- 
General 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	54 3 0 

Government House Appeal Case—Passage money, travelling, 
and other expenses of Mr. N. C. Lockhart, of Crown Law 
Office, re Government House Privy Council Appeal 	... 	291 14 5 

William Peile—Estreated recognizance re Edward Grace, who 
failed to appear in maintenance case 	... 	... 	... 	12 2 0 

Funeral and other expenses of the late Judge Gibson, who was 
accidentally killed on circuit... 	... 	... 	... 	159 0 0 

R. H. Bridgen—Compensation for illegal imprisonment 	... 	8 8 0 

Allowance to W. T. Dick, Junior Clerk, Registrar-General's 
Department, for loss of overcoat 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2 0 0 

••• 
	 £46,419 19 5 

£530 0: 0 

12 3 3 

ito
ti

v!
ad

o.
tch

lv
  

• 



uo
nv

la
do

ad
dv

  

Cc 

s 

Mr. J. Browning—Compensation, as act of grace, for expenses 
incurred through damage to motor car while conveying 
Police Magistrate, Yass, on official duty 	... 	... 	... 11 0 0 

Wheat Acquisition Boaid—Administration Expenses... 	... 3,987 3 3 
Royal Commission in connection with Wheat Acquisition Bill— 

Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 219 13 10 
Legal Expenses in action Commonwealth v. The State of New 

South Wales, re Wheat Acquisition Act, 19H 	... 	... 1,314 14 4 
State Bakery—Cost of Flour donated to Citizens' War Fund 	... 40 15 10 

6,289 4 8 
6,831 7 11 

Secretary for Lands— 
Departmen t of Lands -- Salaries 	••• 	 ••• 	 • •• 9 6 8 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 

Contingencies — 
Bonus to J. E. Slade, Chief Survey Draftsman, for services 

rendered to Second Conference on Artesian Water, held 
in Brisbane ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 25 0 0 

To meet deficiency in accounts of Charles Stuart Fraser-Fraser, 
Officer-in Charge of Resumed Area, Burrinjuck ... 	... 42 8 5 

Wages Board No. 1—Proportion of charges for shorthand notes 
of evidence, Railway Workers and General Labourers' 
Association ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 93 18 0 

Allowance to Widow of the late Commissioner Water Conser-
vation and Irrigation of a sum equivalent to the value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death... 364 11 8 

525 18 1 

Carried over 	 ••• 
	 £535 4 9 	£53,251 7 4 



uo
nt

om
do

ad
dv

  

fi 

14 
cn 

03 
00 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over ... ... ... ... £535 4 9 £53,251 7 4 
Secretary for Lands—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Cost of removal of improvements from old Racecourse site to new 

Show Ground and Racecourse site, Trangie... ... £205 7 6 
Royal Commission, re Boorabil Estate ... 163 17 3 
To adjust Land Revenue for interest on account of purchase 

money of extra area of Conditional Purchase,76-7, Grafton 89 13 0 
" Australia Unlimited "—expenses connected with book 1 18 4 

460 16 1 
996 0 10 

Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works—Establishment—Chief Accountant, Norton Griffiths 

& Co., salary, 16th to 31st May, 1915, at £600 per annum ... S5 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Salaries— 
Chief Clerk—Half difference between his salary, viz., £440 

per annum, and that of Secretary at £800 per annum 
while acting during absence of the Secretary on Military 
duty 18th August, 1914, to 7th February, 1915 85 10 6 

Designing Engineer—Half difference between his salary, viz., 
£625 per annum, and salary of Superintending Engineer 
for Water at £7.50 per annum, while acting during 
absence of the latter on extended leave, 20th April to 
3rd September, 1914 n 5 3 

108 15 9 
Contingencies—Working Expenses, &c., &c. • • • • • ... 4,997 2 2 



uo
2gv

i.c
do

.cd
dv

  

cc) 

J • 	 - • 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Allowances to Blacksmiths and others at Walsh Island, New- 

castle, for holidays due on transfer from Dredge Service ... 348 13 6 
Repairs s.s. " Duroby " damaged by the dredge " Tethys " ... 79 8 7 
Wentworth Municipal Council—Grant for repairs to Dam, used 

in connection with Town Water Supply ... ... ... 50 0 0 
M. J. Clifford—Compensation for land resumed in connection 

with the Grafton to South Grafton Railway ... ... 50 0 0 
Wages Board, No. 1—Proportion of charges for shorthand notes 

of evidence, Railway Wcrkers and General Labourers' 
Association ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 164 6 6 

GulphaCreek—Special grant to Murray Shire Council for Snagging 750 0 0 
H. H. Vidal—Ite-imbursement of legal expenses incurred re 

inquiry as to his removal from Building Construction Branch 28 7 0 
Erection of Canvas Dwellings at Dacey Garden Suburb ... 5,271 2 9 
Broken Hill Unemployed—Expenses of placing men on North 

Coast and other railway works, also relief works ... ... 7,231 19 5 
Resumption of Land at Balmain for Callan Park Extension ... 58 7 6 
Francis Skinner—Allowance for advice to the Department on 

methods of fixing bridge cylinders ... •.• ... ... 50 0 0 
14,082 5 3 

19,213 3 2 Public Instruction— 
Public Instruction—Public Library—Salaries—Bookbinder, 20th May to 30th 

June, 1914, at rate of £156 per annum ••• ... .•• 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Railway pass to Mr. Meredith Atkinson in connection with 

University Tutorial Classes ... ... ••• _. ... 100 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. M. F. Connolly, Public Instruction Department, 

for special services rendered duripg the absence on sick 
leave of Mr. Birkenhead ... ••• ... ••I 20 0 0 

18 0 8 

Carried over ••• ••• ... £120 0 0 

Carried over... • • • •.• ••• £18 0 8 £73,460 11 4 



uo
zg z

la
c to

.id
dv

  

C) 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over 
Public Instruction—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

••• £18 0-  8 £73,460 11 4 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	••• £120 0 0 
Bonus to C. Toms, Sydney Technical College, Lecturer, Depart- 

ment in Applied Arts... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Officers of the Public 

Instruction Department of a sum equivalent to value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death ... 1,022 14 6 

1,242 14 6 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

In aid of Educational Institutions for maintenance purposes 76 10 7 
Schools of Arts—Building Subsidies 	••• • 398 0 0 

474 10 7 
Labour and Industry— 1,735 5 9 

Miscellaneous Services-- 
Fee for drafting Regulation of Industries Bill 	... 	... 134 11 0 
Hon. E. H. Farrar, expenses incurred in making enquiries re 

Industrial Legislation and Administration ... 	... 	... 139 13 2 
Accommodation for German sailors at Training Farm, Pitt Town 392 12 9 
Cost of Railway Passes issued on account of the distress caused 

by the closing down of the Great Cobar Copper Mine 	... 294 2 7 
960 19 6 

Se:::•etary for Mines— 960 19 6 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Mr. C. L. Garland—Compensation for loss sustained through 
delay in granting certain Dredging Leases (part payment of 
award) ... 500 0 0 



• • 

Fee to Arbitrator in claim of Mr. C. L. Garland re certain 
Dredging Leases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 26 5 0 

Cost of Boring operations at Little Cadia 	... 	... 	... 656 12 4 
Mrs. E. A. Whitworth, cleaner, Department of Mines—Grant 

equivalent to three months' salary in lieu of leave of absence 
on her retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 17 0 0 

Department of Agriculture— 
Stock and Brands.—Salaries—Increase to 2 Temporary Assistant 

(Queensland Border) of 5s. per week each, 1st January to 30th June, 
Miscellaneous Services— 

1,199 17 	4 

Inspectors 
1915... 

1,199 	17 	4 

10 15 	9 

Emu Plains Irrigation Farm—Maintenance 
J. C. Davies—For services rendered the Minister of Agriculture 

re Establishment of State Agricultural Implement Factory 

556 

42 

0 

0 

11 

0 
"Australia Unlimited "—expenses connected with book 	... 
Edward Mahon and Edward O'Connor—Refund, as an act of 

grace, of amount recovered from them in connection with 
action, Attorney-General r. Landale and others, Trustees of 
the Conargo Common, for travelling and other expenses 
improperly paid from Funds of the Conargo Common 	... 

Gratuity to Mr. E. Hamer, late temporary foreman at Bathurst 

64 

20 

13 

10 

1 

0 

Experiment Farm, on retirement 	... 
Allowance to Widow of an Officer of the Department of Agri-

culture of a sum equivalent to value of extended leave of 
thence accumulated at time of death 

40 

150 

0 

12 

0 

7 
873 16 	7 

884 12 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE 
" ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-1915 £78,241 6 3 

uo
nr

la
do

ad
di

r  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XV. PAYMENTS " UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The 

thousand nine hundred and forty pounds nineteen shillings 
cover• payments " Unauthorised in Suspense" to 30th June, 
Claims on account of Services of the year 191445 made in 
sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERV/Ca OF THE YEAR 1914-15 :— 

sum of Eighty-one 
and one penny to 
1915, for Urgent 
anticipation of the 

Premier— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Belgian Relief Fund— 
Grant ... 0 0 
Subsidy £1 for £1 on Collections in New South Wales ... 27,307 4 9 

£28,307 4 9 
Servian Relief Fund—Grant 1,000 0 0 
Polish Relief Fund—Subsidy £1 for £1 on Collections in New South Wales 9,100 0 0 
North of France Relief of Distress—Grant ••• ••• 5,000 0 0 
Expeditionary and Reservist Forces—Cost of Services rendered by Railway 

Department in connection with Transport 31,785 5 1 
75,192 9 10 

Minister for Public Works.— 
Public Works and Services— 

Dredge Service ... ••• • • • 6,748 9 3 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS 

"UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15 • • £81,940 19 1 

uo
'n

v?
ad

o a
d
d
v  



APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Five hundred and fifteen 
thousand four hundred and sixty-four pounds, for Public Works and. other 
Services :— 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 

Hospitals— 
Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals— Grants under the provisions 

of the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, 1906 £9,000 0 0 
Albury Hospital—Towards new building 8,000 0 0 
Parramatta Hospital—Towards additions and resumption of land 2,000 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—Additions, further sum ... ••• 12,500 0 0 

31,500 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade — 

Government Printer—Purchase of Extra Machinery and Plant ... • • . 3,000 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 

Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes ••• ••• ••• 25,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous 
Recoup to Treasurer's Advance Account, 1914-15, of amounts 

temporarily advanced on account of :— 
Jenolan Caves—Additions and alterations to Hotel ....e3,000 0 0 
New Zoological Gardens, Taronga Park ... ... 4,367 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital.. ••• ••• ••• ••• ... 2,000 0 0 
Broken Hill and District Hospital—Erection of Children's 

Ward, including Surgical Ward ••• 1,600 0 0 
Treasury—Electric Installation ... 78 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• £11,045 0 0 

Carried over... ••• ••• ... £28,000 0 0 £31,500 0 0 

uo
N

in
ad

oa
dd

v
  



uo
yv

!a
do

ad
dv

  

tip 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Miscellaneous—continued. 

Brought over 	 £11,045 
Recoup to Treasurer's Advance Account, 1914-15, of amounts 

temporarily advanced on account of :—continued. 

0 

£28,000 	0 	0 	£31,500 	0 	0 

0 

Bridges 	... 	... 	... 	• •• 	 ... 	 ... 5,372 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	... 	... 5,832 0 0 
Acquisition of Sites for Public Parks, &c. 	... 	... 5,216 0 0 
Erection of Vermin-proof Fence on Boundary between 

New South Wales and South Australia 	... 	... 2,035 0 0 
Government House, Inner Domain—Lighting Grounds 

for Drill purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 176 0 0 
Emu Plains Irrigation Farm—For the purchase and 

development of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,306 0 0 
Wheat-growing—Purchase of Land at Woodlands and 

Tottenham 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 — 	5,379 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To 

enable the Board to carry out Sewerage Connections 
on the deferred payment system—the amount to be 
carried 	to 	Special 	Deposits Account--(Deferred 
Payments Account) 	... 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 

44,361 0 0 
Recoup to Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1914-15—" Payments Unauthorised 

in Suspense "— 
Coast Hospital—Additions 	 ... 	 .. 12,103 0 0 

£84,464 0 0 

Carried over ... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... £115,961 0 0 



Secretary for Lands— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Towards the Purchase, Acquisition or Resumption of sites for Public Parks, 
Resumption of Foreshores, and other Public purposes, and Expenses in 
connection therewith ... ... ... ... ••• ..• ... ... £26,000 0 0 

For construction of Roads, Water Conservation, and otherwise improving 
Lands for settlement ... ... ... ... ••• ..• ... 20,000 0 0 

Compensation in connection with the Resumption of Land for Roads, under 
the Public Roads Act, 1902 ... ... ... ••• •" ... ... 500 0 0 

Forestry—To meet expenditure in connection with Afforestation and Re-affores- 
tation, Resumptions, Survey, and Improvement of Land for Forestry 

purposes ... ... ... ... ... ... .. • ... ... 7,000 0 0 

Western Land Board—To meet half-cost of Construction and Renewal of 
Vermin-proof Fence on the boundary between Now South Wales and South 
Australia ... ... ... ... ... ... ..• 4,000 0 0 

57,500 0 0 

Minister for Public Works— 
Roads—as per Schedule No. 1 "• ••• ••• ••• ••• 6,500 0 0 

Bridges—as per Schedule No. 2 ••• ••• • •• ••• ••• 15,000 0 0 

Punts, Ferries, and Launches • •• ••• ••• ••• • •• 12,000 0 0 

Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Im- 
provements of Harbours and Rivers, as per Schedule No. 3... ••• 4,000 0 0 

Public Buildings— as per Schedule No. 4 ... ••• ••• ••• 55,000 0 0 

Railways and Tramways ... ••• •.• ••• ... 3,000 0 0 

Recoup to Loan Vote—Works, Buildings, and Services, in terms of appropriation 
under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 ••• ••• ••• ... ... ... 19,500 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• ... £115,000 0 0 £173,461 0 0 

uo
nv

!a
do

ad
dr

  



e173,464 0 0 ••• ••• ••• ••• 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 
Thought over ... 

... 10,000 0 0 

Local Government— 
Grants to Shires and Municipalities— 

To assist Shires and Municipalities ... £7,000 0 0 Works undertaken for Shires and Municipalities under contract 
for repayment   

17,000 0 0- 
212,000 0 0 

4  V a. - , 

uo
nv

p.a
o.

ock
iv

  

Minister for Public Works—continued. 
Brought over ... ••• . • • ...£115,000 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
Renewals of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, Buildings, Sze., and for Renewal 

Works generally; also recoup to loan votes for Machinery and Plant worn 
out or dismantled ... ... ... ... ... .•• 13,000 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers ... ... .•• 2,000 

Public Instruction and Local Government— 
Public Instruction—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences and Sites, Equipment Renewals and improvement of Schools and Residences, and materials ... 165,000 Technical Education—For providing Sites, Buildings, and Equipment for Trade Schools, and for the extension of Technical Education, and' for alterations and improvements to existing buildings 5,000 
Miscellaneous— 

Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and other Buildings, Lim, in tcfins of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 ... 25,000 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
130,000 .0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

195,000 0 a 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ... £515,464 0 0 



Sydney William Applegate Gunk*. Government Printer. —1915. 

[18. 9d.] 

Act No. , 1915. 47 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are 
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied 
for or towards the several uses and purposes here-
inafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred and 
fifty thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Acts—To provide for the Acquisition 

of Land for the purposes of Closer Settlement and 
Contingent Expenses—further sum 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF 

... £150,000 0 0 

THE CLOSER 

SETTLEMENT FUND ... •• £150,000 0 0 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the Treasurer 

said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men- w  shall
arpnaty or 

tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the order. 

Governor by any warrant or order in writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of 
such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from Treasurer 

time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums aalewilel 

of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant credit for  

or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of by paid 

the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Short title. 

Act, 1915." 



i 



Wilatess. 

ANNO SEXTO 

GEORGII V REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 39, 1915. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1915, to the 30th day of June, 
1916 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " Advance to Treasurer," 1914-15, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges during the period from the 1st day 
of July, 1914, to the 30th day of. June, 1915 
(inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 

A - 	 Revenue 

.1 



2 Act No. 39, 1915. 

 

  

Appropriation. 

 

Preamble. 

Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1914-15 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of 
the Public Works Fund ; and to provide for 
Services out of the Closer Settlement Fund ; 
and for purposes connected with and inci-
dental to the above objects. [Assented to, 
3rd December, 1915.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the service of the year from the 
first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and sixteen (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in 
its Fourth Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1914-15, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and fifteen (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1914-15, to be provided 
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund ; and on account 
of Public Works and other Services to be provided for 
out of the Public Works Fund ; and for Services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And 
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds the 
several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : 
Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent 
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative AsseMbly of the 
State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS 



APPROPRIATIONS OUT or COisrSOLIDATED REVENUE F UND — 

1. Out of the Consolidated' Revenue 'Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1915, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1916. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand two hundred and forty-one 
pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows : 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots 	 £50 0 0 
Military Pensions ... 	 333 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances 	 ••• 	 ••• 	F 08 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum of Thirty-two thousand 
seven hundred and fifty-three pounds to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of 
the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :- 

Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 

	

in the Legislative Council 	 ••• 	••• 	••i 	 •d• 	 £400 0 0 
Legislative Council ... 	... 	 '•• 	i•• 	 ••• 	••• 	a e• 	 4,605 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 	... 	 10,736 0 0 

	

_ 7. Legislative Council and AL3embly .. 	 5,683 0 0 
Parliamentary Library 	... 	... 	 2,430 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff 	... 	 7,018 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 	 ... ' 1,881 0 0 

£1,241 0 0 

32,753 0 0 

`6
S

 'O
N

  1
0V

 

  

(Amount carried over ... 	••• 	 ••• 	 £33,994 0 0) 



kAmoant brought over ... ... ... £33,tW4 '0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—contimted. 
III. PREMIER : The sum of One hundred and eight thousand six hundred 

and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following := • • ° 

£10,369 0 0 
5 0 0 

11,442 0 b 
11,318 0 0 
4,483 0 0 

11. Premier's Office ... ... .6 6. 

l2. Executive Council ... ... ... ... .•• ,.. ... 1.• 

Agent-General for New South Wales ... ••• ... ••• 
Immigration and Tourist Bureau ... ... .. •• ° ... ... 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London) ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising the State £20,000 0 0 
Rental of offices for accommodation of H.M. Trade Commissioner 

in Australia ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 130 0 0 
Motor Cars—Expenses of upkeep, and Salaries, Allowances, &c., 

of Drivers other than those who are Members of the Police Force 4,000 0 0 
Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late Sir Henry Parkes 150 0 -0 
Representation of Government of New South Wales on the West 

Coastof the United Statesof America and Canada—Expensesof 6,250 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. H. Strachan, Caretaker, Government House, Inner 

Domain, Sydney, for additional duties discharged ... ... 20 0 0 
Expenses in connection with representation of New South Wales  

at the Panama-Pacific Exhibition, San Francisco ... ... 15,000 0' 0 
Towards expenses of providing accessories in connection with 

official entertainments at State Government House ... ... 100 0 0 
Towards the expenses of Illawarra Centenary Celebrations ... 250 0 0 
Expenses of Royal Commission appointed to inquire into the 

Administration of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area ... 300 0 0 
Salaries and allowances of police performing duty at Government 

House, Inner Domain ... ..• .. .., 222 0 0 
Grant for purchase of an annuity for the widow of the late Mr. 

J. R. Dacey ••• ... 1,559 0 0 

 

gs
. 

'9
,r
6
1
 ̀ 6

C 

 

uo
nv

?a
cio

ac
id

v  

  

  

... 
.. 



• at 

uo
l)

na
do

ac
kl

- v
  

'g
if
t
 '6

2  
'0.

1k1
  1

0V
 

4142,611 0 0) (Amount carried over ••• ••• ••• 

28. Grant for purchase of an annuity for the widow of the late Mr. 
J. L. Trefle ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,819 0 0 

To provide subsidy in connection with funds organised for the 
relief of distress amongst nations allied with the British 
Empire in the existing war ... ... ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 

To provision of funds for Rifle Clubs—Drill Instructors, &c. ... 1,200 0 0 

108,617 0 0 

IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum 
of One million three hundred and seventy-eight thousand two hundred and fifty-
eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Col )nial Secretary- 
Colonial Secretary ... ... ... ... ... £18,095 0 0 
Auditor-General's Department ... 22,272 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... ... ..• ... 18,465 0 0 
Police ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 562,103 0 0 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 10,980 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— . 
Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... ... ... £800 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on 3ondition of an equal 

amount being raised by private contributions ... ... 250 0 0 
Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insur- 

ance, extra clerical assistance, fuel, light, postages, 
travelling expenses, telephones, hire of boats, &c., of 
Department, including State Fisheries ... .. ... 6,500 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ...£7,550 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ...£631,915 0 0 

£71,000 0 0 



(Amount brought over ... ... £142,611 0 0) 

CaNSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• 
Mis3ellaneous Services—continued-- 

£631,915 0 0 

Brought over ... £7,550 0 0 
To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner for Railways 

for Railway claims for transmission within and beyond 
the State of destitute persons and others... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 
Asylums and other Government Institutions ... ... 720 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of, including 
rates and taxes ... ... ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 

Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 
To pay officers of theDepartment of ColonialSecretarywhomay 

be granted extended leave of absence prior to retirement 810 0 0 
41, Amount required to provide for subventions to Friendly 

Societies (Act No. 6 of 1908) ... ... ... ... 24,000 0 0 
Special Grants for Subventions for year 1914 for Court 

Western Pride (X11 E5s ) and Court Star of the Hunter 
(£55 3s. 6d.) ... ... ... ... ... ... 67 0 0 

Friendly Societies—Dispensaries' Grants ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy ... ... ... 41,362 0 0 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire 

Extinguishing Appliances in Government Buildings 500 0 0 
Royal Zoological Society of New South Wales—Grant 1,000 0 0 
Taronga Zoological Park Trust—Grant ... 900 0 0 
Burial of destitute persons ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Maintenance, Transmission of destitute persons within and 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c. ... ... 6,500 0 0 
87,409 0 0 

  

uo
nv

a
do

ac
id

y.  

  



£142,611 0 0) (Amoun! carried over ... ... ... ... 

uo
?7

,*
td

oa
dd

v- 

'9
16

1 '
60

  .
0 .K

  1
3V

 

• 

Minister of Public Health- 
Public Health ... ... ... ... 185,265 0 0 
Lunacy ... ... ... ... 253,135 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 7,698 0 0 
Dental Board ... 757 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Board of official visitors—Hospitals for the Insane ... 410 ••• 900 0 0 
Meat Industry and Abattoirs Board... ... ... ... ... 8,670 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, Sic., and other Charitable Services—
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant ... ... ... ... 14,000 0 0 
Rent of "Moorcliff " Eye Hospital ... ... ... 370 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Special Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 
Venereal Clinic—Special grant for treatment of specific 

diseases ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,700 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £61,670 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £1,175,949 0 0 



(Amount brought over ... ... ... £112,611 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH —continued. 

Brought over ... ... £1,175,949 0 0 
Endowment to Hospitals, sic., and 'other Charitable Services—continued— 

Brought over ... ... ... £64,670 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 
Aid on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the. Government; 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 1,000 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... 1,488 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney- 

Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 6,000 0 0 

Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 
Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 6,300 0 0 

Special Grant in connection with the Society's Centenary— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 

Special grant towards relief—rendered necessary as a result 
of conditions brought about by the war ... 3,200 0 '0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services— 
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 70,000 0 0 

• 

  

uo
na

2  c
clo

ac
kl

ia
- 

. 9 .E
6I

  `
68

. 
P

V
 

  

  



ib 

Ambulance and Transport Services in the Metropolitan 
Area— do do 3,000 0 0 

After Care Association — . do. do 100 0 0 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Association do do 200 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution do do 450 0 0 
District Nursing Association do do 100 0 0 
Day Nursery Associations do do 500 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield do do 750 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children do do 8,000 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital do do 300 0 0 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution do do 2,600 0 0 
Government subsidy to Ecclesiastical Hospitals—each 

hospital's share to be apportioned according to a certain 
allowance for so many free beds, to be disposed of without 
regard to religious denomination by the Hospital 
Management ... ... ... ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Victorian Border Hospitals—Bed Subsidy ... ... 300 0 0 

Special Grants- 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society—Special 

grant ... • • • • • • • • .• • • • • • • • 1,000 0 0 
89. Newcastle Hospital—Special grant for maintenance purposes 3,000 0 0 
'30. Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ' ..`. , .. 6,000 0 0' 

Surgical Appliance Aid Society ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Newcastle HospitalGrant on account of seafaring and 

other claims ... ... ... ... 300. 0 0 
United Charities Fund—Special Grant ... .. :•• 3,000 0 0 
Kindergarten Union of N.S.W.—Special Grant in lieu of 

Wattle Day Collection ... ... ... ... ..  500 0 0 

Carried over ... .. £190,808 0 0 

Carried over ••• ... X1,175,949 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• •• • ••• •.• £142,611 0 0) 

uo
m

na
do

ad
dv

  

-. 91
6
1
 '6
2  

.01
s1

  

  

  



(Amount brought over ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• £142,611 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—oontinued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• £1,175,919 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued— 
Brought over • •• •.. ••• £190,808 0 0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Servicce— 
Other Services- 

Towards support of Women and Children in Institutions at 
Sydney and Newcastle ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0  0 

United Dental Hospital of Sydney—Towards upkeep and
... 
  

maintenance ... ... ... ... ...1,000 0 0 
Bush Nurses—Towards the maintenance and the establish- 

 of ... ... ... ••• ... ment ... 2,5000 0 
Towards subsidising Medical Practitioners in bush settle-

ments and the establishment of Night Clinics for treatment 
of specific diseases ..• • • • •• • ... ... ... 1,750 0 0 

Baby Clinics—Towards the maintenance and establishment of 3,000 0 0 
Throat and Chest Dispensaries—Towards the maintenance 

and establishment of ... •• • ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health Officer, Newcastle 226 0 0 
Ex-constable J. C. Gibson—Compensation as an act of grace, 

for injuries received whilst in the performance of his duty 
in the Bourke district ••• ••• ••• ••• 25 0 0 

202,309 0 0 
£1,375,258 0 0 

  

uo
y v

y
clo

ad
d
v
  

'9
1
6
1
 '6

g
 '0
N

  1
0V

 

  



(Amount carried over ••• 	 ••• 	 • •• 	 ••• ... £1,520,869 0 0) 

-u
og

yy
do

ad
dv

  

'9
16

1
 `6
C  

'0N
1  

PV
 

V. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—The sum of 
One million two hundred and eighty thousand four hundred and thirty-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

103. Treasury 	... ... ... 	£30,732 0 0 
101. Stamp Duties 	... ... 	8,946 0 0 
105. Land and Income Tax ... 	26,582 0 0 
'.06. Gold and Escort 	... ... 	150 0 0 

Government Printer... ... 	97,878 0 0 
Explosives 	... ... 	10,871 0 0 

09. Shipping Masters ••• 	3,501 0 0 
Navigation 	... 	... 	... ... ... 	87,213 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ••• ••• ••• 	 356 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 	... 	... ... ••• so. 	 1,760 0 0 
Resumed Properties... ••• ••• ..• 	11,186 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust 	... ••• ... 	133,270 0 0 
Stores Supply Department ... ... 	174,062 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments ...£2,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State ... 10,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the Government 

Financial Agents 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the Government 

Banking Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... ... 	1,000 0 0 
1.20. Relief and conveyance of 	distressed Seamen belonging to the 

State from Foreign Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	100 0 0 
121. Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... 	 ... ••• 	350 0 0 

Carried over 	 ••• 	••• £14,4; 0 0 0 

Car: ied over 	••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ... £586,507 0 0 



(Amount brought ore ••• • • • • •• £1,520,869 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ••• ...£586,507 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• ..• ••• 14,450 0 0 
Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... ... 350 0 0 
Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge,of Mem-

bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, 
and others ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 17,500 0 0 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, &c., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 65,000 0 0' 

Interest on moneys in the temporary possession of the Government 155,000. 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks ... , ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions—Interest on Compensation Money 1,000. 0 0 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for ... .,. 3,000 0 0 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, in certain , cases ... 300 0 0,  
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons and, under 50 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... 75 0 0 , 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses ... ... ... ... 450 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards; to meet Increments, 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including, 
Minimum Wage to male and female employees in the Service . • ..12,000. 0 0.  

Gratuities to Officers ,on retirement .,. ,15,000 0 0 
35. Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members, and 

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 
South Africa and Naval Contingent to China ... ... 700 0 0 

136. Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the Legislative 
Assembly ... ... • .. ... 2,000 0 0 

-u
on

vm
do

ad
d
r  

  



Cab Fares to Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams are not 
running ... 	. . 	... 	... 	... 	 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further grant ... 	... 2,000 0 0 
i39. Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between Sydney, Java 

ports, and Singapore 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between the ports of 

Sydney and Shanghai ... 	.., 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,925 0 0 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who niay be granted 

extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
Parramatta Municipal Council—Contribution by the Government 

equal to one-third of the annual cost of maintaining the Sewer, 
age Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage Rates on Govern:  
ment Institutions within the Municipal Area of Parramatta... 1,444 0 0 

Compensation to parents of the late H. C. Regelin, who was killed 
at White Bay Power HonSe whilst on duty ... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

To recoup Building Construction Branch for expenditure on main 
road from Banks' Meadow road to Gardiner's-road ... 	..: 	585 0 0 

115. Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to. Public 
Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will after.vards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th 
June, 1917 	... 	••• 	 ••• 	 ..• 

	

146. Public Works Fund—Amount in aid 	... 	• • . 	 • • . 

308,929 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
235,000 0 0 

  

uo
yv

4 d
oA

dd
v  

  

1,2e0,436 

6,898,695 

0 

0 

0 

0 

V I. RAILWAYS :—The sum of Six millions eight hundred and ninety-eight 
thousand six hundred and ninety-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishinents and Services following 

Railways and Tram w ays- 
1. 17. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	 ••• 	 ... 

(Amount carried over ,.. 	 ... £9,700,000 0 0) 



£46,367 0 0 
6,157 0 0 

11,221 0 0 
5,206 0 0 
3,763 0 
2,869 0 0 
9,122 0 0 . 2,426 0 0 

27,260 0 0 
4,296 0 0 
3,645 0 0 

104,329 0 0 
90,371 0 0 
76,228 0 0 
10,801 0 0 

••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 	 ••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 

••• 	 ••• 

(4 mount brought over eia 44, ... .£9,700,000 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE UND --continued. 

VII. DEPARTMENT OF TUE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE :—The sum of Four hundred and twenty-five thousand eight hundred and. ninety-one pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-lishments and Services following :- 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 
Court Reporters 	... 
The Judges ... 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 
Master in Equity ... 	.•• 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 
Public Trustee 	•.• 	••• 

Probate Office 	••• 	.•• 
Sheriff 
District Courts 
Coroners 	... 
Petty Sessions 	••• 
Prisons 
Registrar-General ••• 	.4 s 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

Public Service Bcard 	••• 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors under Liquor 

Amendment Act of 1905 	 £800 0 0 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 

purpose of analysis 	..• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	... 	200 0 0 



For expenses of Inquiries under "Royal Commissions Evidence 
Act, No. 23, 1901," and Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," 
sec. 475 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 	0 	0 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on Certificates granted 
by Magistrates ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350 0 0 

Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 	... 1,100 0 0 

To pay officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 
and of Justice who may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	750 0 0 

To provide for new positions which may be created after Estimates 
have been passed by Parliament 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of extended leave due to 
Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General and of 
Justice at date of their death ... 	... 	... 	... 	900 0 0 

To provide for the payment of monetary value of accumulated 
recreation leave due to Officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may be killed while on 
active military or naval service... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 
cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 
or Minister of Justice ... 	 ... 7,000 0 0 ... 	... 	... 	... 

Carried over 	... 	... 	£12,050 0 0 

Carried over 	 ...£404,061 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 ... £9,700,000 0 0) 



£9,100,000 0 0) (Am)uut brought over ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

`6
2
 .0/

%1
  

uo
yi

n,a
c to

ad
er

p - 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	.•• 	.•• 	••• 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
...£404,064 0 0 

Brought over 	••• 	... £12,050 0 0 
Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under the control 

of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 	1,500 0 0 
Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells,telephonettes, &c. 	... 	500 0 0 
For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional 

expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally. 	.... 	300 0 0 
Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection 

Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in 
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ... 	... 	100 0 0 

To meet expenses of Necessary Commodities Control Commission 1,500 0 G 
To meet expenses of Wheat Acquisition Board 	... 	... 	... 	3,000 0 0 
Gratuity to Mrs. T. McKee, Cleaner, Supreme Court, on retire- 

ment 	... 	... 	.... 	 13 0 0 
Gratuity to Mrs. E. Lyon on termination of her services as 

Cleaner at Redfern Court-house 	... 	... 	... 	... 	17 0 0 
Gratuity to Mr. W. H. Hazelton, Second-class Sheriff's Officer, 

Grenfell, on retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	115 0 0 
Gratuity to Mr. H. H. Sutherland, Dispenser, Bathurst Gaol, on  

retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	..: 	..; 	..; 	75 0 0 
To meet claims of Henry Harding, Robert Hamilton, William 

S. Stead, and others, arising out of issue, of Certificate of Title 
by the Registrar General 	• •• 	 . • • 	 ••• 	 • •• 	 2,657 0 0 

21,827 0 0 
£425,891 0 0 



uo
nv

pa
do

ad
dv

  

4,4 
••• 	 t•• ••• X10,125,891 0 0) (Amount _carried oter 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Four hundred and twenty-one 
thousand four hundred and ninety-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 
Western Land Board 	 ••• 

...£322,973 
.• 	8,796 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Forestry 	• • • 	4,1 	••• 	 • • • 	 ••• 43,140 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands)- 

Towards the maintenance, improvement, 	or compensation for 
improvements, fencing, clearing, inspection, and 	other ex- 
penses, 	of 	Public 	Parks, 	Recreation Grounds, 	Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c. 	... 	... 	 £5,000 0 0 

Maintenance and improvement of Kuring-gai Chase ... • 	...• 	1,500 0 0 
Do 	Captain's Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 	500 0 0 

19C. 	Do 	Ashton Park, Bradley's Head 	... 	 • •• 	750 0 0 
Do 	Vaucluse Park 	 500 . 0 0 
Do 	Nielsen Park 	 ••. 	1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	 .t• 	... 	4,000 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and° railway freight stamps; trans- 

mission of telegraphic messages ; and also for private letter- 
boxes for the Dpartment 	- 	•• 	• • • 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 

Carried over 	 .• 	£18,250 0 0 

Carried over 	 ...L374,909 0 0 



Of, 	••• £10,125,891 0 0) (Amount brought over... 

uo
iv

l,.s
cl o

ac
id

v  

. .QC
6 I
 'G

U  
' 0

.S 1
 

4°
V

. 

CONSOLID TED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	£374,909 0 0 
• 

Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands) continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	£18 250 0 0 

195. To meet remission of rents, survey fees, Arc., to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors who, through 
conflicting applications or other causes, &c., cannot be given 
possession from date of application 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

/96. For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave 
of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,000 0 0 

Representatives of late W. J. Morgan—Gratuity equal to amount 
of retiring allowance due prior to his decease ... 	... 	... 	131 0 0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of deceased officers of 
the money value of extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

199 Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 
Police to the Department 	... 	... 	 ... 	607 0 0 

200. Compensation for improvements effected on Improvement, Scrub 
and 18th Section Least's withdrawn for settlement purposes .. 25,000 0 0 

46,588 0 0 
421,497 0 0 



••• (Amount carried over,. ..• £10,547,388 0 0) 

no
? i

v?
...tc

lo
ad

d
v  

I6
I
 '6
2
 '° N

I  
13

1 r 

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Seven hundred and forty. nine thousand five hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Establishment ... ... ... ... £131,594 0 0 
Less chargeable to Loan and Public Works 

Fund Votes ... ... ... ... £25,000 0 0 
Less chargeable to Industrial Undertakings— 

Revenue— 
Building Construction ...£3,210 0 0 
State Metal Quarries ... ... 1,170 0 0 

4,30 0 0 
29,380 0 0 

£102,214 0 0 Public Works and Services- 
Roads ••• ••• ..• ••• ••• ••• £15,600 0 0 
Maintenance- 

Bridges ... ... ... ... ••• 0.0 .•• 29,450 0 0 
201. Punts, Ferries, aild Launches ... ••• ... ... 18,000 0 0 

Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar servicek .... 5,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers ••• ••• ••• ... 12,000 0 0 
Dredge Service ••• ••• ••• 115,000 0 0 
Public Buildings ... ... ... ••• ... • , ••• ... 40,000 0 0 
Sewerage and Stoimwater Channels ... ••• ... 750 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ••• ... ••• • •0 • • ... 23,000 0 0 

Carried ever ••• ••• £258,800 0 0 

Carried over ••• ••• ••• ••• £102,214 0 0 



(Amount brought over 	 ,.. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

• • ....110,547,388 0 0) 

MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• 	••• 	... 	£102,214 	0 	0 

Public Works and Services—continued. 

Brought over 	• •• 	 ... 	 • •• 	 ... £258,800 0 0 

Maintenance—continued. 
Compensations and Gratuities to Officers, Employees, and others ; 

for accident pay and payments under the Workmen's Com-
pensation Act; for Loss or Injury to Stock or Materials; for' 
refund of deposits ; for settlement of claims ; payment as 
" acts of grace ; " fees for special services, and Contingencies 
generally ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 

Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Removal, and other Allowances 
and Pay for Temporary Services 	... 	... 	... 	... 43,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and Shipping Charges, 
Letter-boxes, Postage, Telegrams, Fares, Freights, Stamps, 
and Departmental Contingencies generally, including minor 
services for other Departments 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 

316,800 0 0 
••• ••• 17,763 Government Dockyard, Newcastle... ••• 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ••• ••• ••• 278,924 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ••• ••• 33,865 Q 0 

749,566 0 0 

uo
yv

?.t
do

.tci
ci
ir
  

-1.1
I6

I  
'6

2
 °N

  P
T

 

  

  



X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND MAIN ROADS :— 
The sum of Two million one hundred and ninety-seven thousand seven hundred. 
and eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

2A7. Public Instruction ... ... ... ... £1,584,609 0 0 
State Children Relief Department... ... ... ... ... ... ... 151,365 0 0 
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund during previous 

financial year, under State Children's Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 ... ... 7,556 0 0 
Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... ...£4,676 0 0 
Gosford Farm Home for Boys ... ... ... 5,732 0 0 

10,408 0 0 
Observatory ... ... 4,1.83 0 0 
Australian Museum ... ... 9,620 0 0 

221. National Art Gallery ... ... 3,947 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales .. ••• .., 10,026 0 0 
Conservatorium of Music ... ... ••• ... 5,000 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... ...£2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus ... ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Evening Lectures ... ... ... ••• ••• 2,000 0 0 
To meet (in part) Loss of ,Revenue, consequent upon 

reduction of Students' Fees ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Extension of Existing Departments ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science 6,000 0 0 
Chair of Botany ... ... .:. 2,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £18,500 0 0 

Carried over £1,786,714 0 0 

(Amount carried over 211,296,954 0 () 

uo
v
a

do
dd

d
v  is 

ea 

  



••• .$0 £11,296,954 0 0) (Amount brought over... 

uo
m

v?
ac

to
dd

dy
- 

`6
C
 .0
\ r_  

4 3
V 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND —con tin ued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—conlinited. 

Brought over ... 	... 	... 	... 	£1,786,714 0 0 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	£18,5:0 
Sy Iney University—continued. 

0 0 

231. Chair of Economics and Commerce 	... ... 2,000 0 0 
Chair of Dentistry 	... ... 900 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships 	... 500 0 0 
Astronomy 	... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances 	... ... ... 800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry 2,500 0 0 

310. Chair of Mechanical Engineering 	... ... ... 500 0 0 
241. To provide for Tutorial Classes and University Extension 3,000 0 0 

Linnean Society 	... ... ... ... ... • • • 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society 	... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised 

by private contributions 	... ... ... ... ... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes 	... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes 	... 5,000 0 0 
In aid of the "Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the 

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals," to assist it in its work in 
connection with Public Schools ... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant 500 0 0 
219. Schools of Arts—Building subsidies 	... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 
250 Workers' Educational Association—Amount in proportion of £1 

for £1 on members' subscriptions and donations in money 	... 150 0 0 
251. Special grant to Sydney Symphony Orchestra 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 



Miscellaneous services- 

• • 

For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Arts, &c.... 	••• 300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services 

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and 
the 	Public 	Schools' 	Amateur 	Athletic 	Association, and 
Teachers' Associations 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	... 7,500 0 0 

Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
Special grant to Junction Mechanics' Institute to meet cost of 

removal of building 	.•• 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 25 0 0 
Special allowance to Mr. Daniel Hanly, late assistant teacher, 

Public School, Killingworth, £21 15s.... 	... 	••• 22 0 0 
For purchase of picture " Loading the Jinker," £262 10s. 263 0 0 

47,860 0 0 
Local Government and Main Roads 	.•• 	... 	•:., ••• 363,211 0 0 

9,197,785 0 0 

LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty thousand four hundred 
and four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishment and Services following :— 

£50,404 	0 	0  ••• 	••• 	••• 259. Department of Labour and Industry 	... 	 ••• 
50,401 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-four thousand and 
sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

260. Department of Mines 	... 	... 	, 	••• ••• ••• • • £55,469 0 0 
261. Geological Survey Laboratory 	••• ••• ... 200 0 0 
262.. Miners' Accident Relief Board 	••• 	••• ••• 1,526 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	••• ••• ... £57,195 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ••• ••• ... £13,545,143 0 0) 

uc
l I

vl
.tcl

o.i
ck

ly
- 

'C
M

 ̀ 6
$
 .0

.NT
  7

0 -V
 

  



(Amount brought over 	... 	— 	• •• 	• .. 	... £13,545,143 0 0) 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FORt  MINES—continued. 
Brought over ... 	... 	... 	 £57,195 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 	 • 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of Coal Mines and 

Collieries ... 	... 	 .,. 	... £750 
Ambulance Classes ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 
To promote prospecting for Gold and other Minerals, to 

encourage the opening of New Fields, and to meet the expenses 
of prospecting operations in connection with the establishment 
of State Coal Mines. The amounts advanced in aid to be 
refunded to the Consolidated Revenue Fund, if, in the opinion 
of the Prospecting Board, Minerals are won in payable quanti-, 
ties, or the Mine otherwise prove profitable to the Prospectors... 10,000 

For the purpose of acquiring, erecting, working, maintaining, and 
of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing Batteries 
on Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental thereto. 
Where assistance is granted, the amount in each case to be 
advanced on the recommendation of the Prospecting Board, 
and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in 
accordance with the terms of any agreement made between• 	. 
the applicant for advance and the Secretary for Mines 	... 1,800 

To cover cost of putting down Bores to prove the Coal Seams 
under Reserves ... 	• . 	... 	... 	... 	 2,000 

263. Tc meet preliminary expenses (Ojai surveys, reports, Sic.) in con- 
nection with the proposed establishment of State Coal Mines... 	500 

Mr. C. L. Garland—Compensation for loss sustained through 
delay in granting certain Dredging Leases—balance of award 
and costs ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... • 	... 	... 	1,650 

Mrs. Helen Young, office cleaner—Two months' salary in lieu of 
leave of absence (£12 10s.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	13 

Mrs. Mary E. Wright —Grant equivalent to pay for extended 
leave of absence for which her late husband was eligible 	... 	5:i 

uo
nz

l.z
do

ad
dy

  

91
6
1
 '6
g

 .0
.NT

.1
3V

 

  

0 0 
0 0 

0 0.  

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
16,865 0 0 	

74,060 0 0 



...£104.249 0 0 

... 48,076 0 0 

... 13,206 0 0 
1,590 0 0 

... 4,546 0 0 
••• 4,236 0 0 

7,487 0 0 
1,428 0 0 

• • 3,075 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two hundred and 
forty-four thousand five hundred and sixty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and. Services following :- 

Agriculture ... ... ... ... 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection 
Botanic Gardens ... ... ... 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... ... ••• 
Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain 
Government Domain (Outer) ... ... ••• 

78 Centennial Park ... ... ... ... ... ... 
State Governor's Residences ("Cranbrook " and " Hillview ") 
Commercial Agents ... ... ... ••• 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Agriculture- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horticultural, and 

Pastoral Societies whose shows are held prior to 1st January, 
1915, receiving annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, the subsidy not 
to exceed 10s. on every £1 awarded in prizes for Agriculture 
or other approved objects ... ... ... ... ...£2,500 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches; 
also Herd Testing Associations ... ... ... ... 1,000 

Salary of Officer of Public Works Department temporarily 
employed ... ... ••• • • • • • • • as ea* • • • 189 

Allowance to Mr. C. Potts while acting as Principal of the 
Hawkesbury Agricultural College (from 28th June, 1914, to 
26th February, 1915), during the absence of Mr. H. W. Potts 
in America and Europe ... ... ••. ... 130 

Carried over ... •.• ••• ... £3,819 

Carried over ... £187,893 0 0 

(Amount carried over • • • ••• ••• ••• • • • £13,619,203 0 0) 

  

O 

'9 
T6
I
 

'6
8

 '0N
  W

V
 

  



(Amount brought Mier 	•ii 	.44 	4.. 

C )NSOLIDATED REVENUE UND —continued. 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—Continued. 

... 113,619,03 0 0) 

 

t.v
 

.c.q
6I

 'CU
  ' 01

•1
 

PV
 

uo
mi

na
clo

aci
dp

- 

  

Brought over 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• ... 1187,893 0 0 
Miscellaneous Serv ices--continued. 

Brought over ... 	..• 	••• 	£3,819 0 0 
Agriculture—continued. 
Allowance to 	Officer for extra services as Secretary to the 

Honourable the Minister for Agriculture 	 ••• 	35 0 0 
Examination of Stallions for soundness 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 

2e7. To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries 
of Inspectors for State Services... 	... 	... 	... 	1,350 0 0 

Tc meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection Inspectors 
when employed on special work for the Department of 
Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 To meet Salaries of Acting Inspectors when relieving Inspectors 
of Stock, under the Pastures Protection Act, on extended leave 
of absence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 To meet Incidental Expenses in connection with Experimental 
Investigations in Animal Diseases, Sze.— 	... 	... 	... 	700 0 0 Control, marking, 	fencing, and improving Water, Travelling 
Stock and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and 
suppression of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 0 0 To meet cost of experiments with Prickly-pear 	... 	... 	... 	200 0 0 Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as Custodian of 'the 
Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 	 ... 	50 0 0 291. Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services in Herbarium, 
Botanic Gardens ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	25 0 0 

295. To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late Mr. W. Farrer... 	100 0 0 



296, To provide for " Farrer" Scholarship, Hawkesbury Agricul- 
tural College ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 11 0 0 

To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying-foxes ... 25 0 0 
To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 

from one district to another ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
To pay officers of the Department of Agriculture on extended 

leave prior to retirement ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Moiety of payment to Messrs. Gaorge Robertson & Co., Propy., 

Ltd., for one hundred pages of illustrated literary matter in 
the publication " Australia Unlimited." (Re-Vote) ... ... 500 0 0 

To meet expenses in connection with the purchase of Stud Sheep 
for Stocking the Experiment farm at Trangie... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

To meet Expenses in connection with Ega-Laying Competitions 
at Hawkesbury Agricultural College and Grafton Experiment 
Farm ... ... ... ... ... ••• •.• ... 150 0 0 

Advances to Farmers for the erection of Silos ... •.. ... 2,000 0 0 
15,215 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—Establishment 39,069 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Wentworth Irrigation Area—Advances to Settlers... ... 1,000 0 0 
To provide for Prizes to Settlers for Herd Testing and 

other approved objects ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
River records—Cost of providing information to the Public 70 0 0 
Payment to the Widow of the late L. A. B. Wade of an 

amount the equivalent of 12 months' salary ... ... 1,250 0 0 
Bonus to Mr. R. A. O'Keefe, Private Secretary to the 

Minister for Lands, for special work performed for 
Irrigation Commission ... ... ... ... 20 0 0 

2,390 0 0 
214,567 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR TIIE SERVICE OF THE 

YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1915, TO 30TII JUNE, 1916) ... • ft ••• ••• ••• £13,863,770 0 0) 

-u
o!

iv
!J

do
.al

d
v  

c:II
6I

  '
60

 . °\
.1"
 P
V

 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1914, TO 30TH JUNE, 1915 

XIV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, 
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15 :—The sum of Seventy-eight 
thousand two hundred and forty-one pounds six shillings and threepence for 
Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1914, to 30th June, 
1915, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Supplement to Schedules— 
Other Pensions and Allowances— 

Mrs. F. H. Price, widow of late James Price, formerly Attendant, Callan Park 
Asylum, who was accidentally shot dead whilst in the execution of his 
duty—Allowance . 	 £8 6 8 Mrs. F. A. Sherwood, widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, formerly Seaman, Pilot 
Steamer " Captain Cook," killed whilst on duty in Pilot Boat at South 

Head—Allowance 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	 5 8 4 
£13 15 0 

-u
og

v!
ad

od
dd

v  

'9
16

1  
'6

2 	
P

V
 

 
  

Exctutive and Legislative— 
Legislative Council— 

Salaries—Salaries of officers of the Legislative Council granted 
extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... 	£338 6 8 Contingencies—Allowance to widows and dependents of officers 
of a sum equivalent to value of extended leave of absence 
accumulated at time of death 	 961 13 4 

1,300 0 0 

8 0 0 

Legislative Assembly— 
Salaries—W. S. Mowle, Acting Clerk, increase of salary from £750 to £800 

per annum, May and June ... 



Legislative Council and Assembly— 
Contingencies—Miss Sarah Scott, Kitchenmaid—gratuity on retirement 	••‘• 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works— 
Fees ... 	 ... 	...£3,044 	8 	3 
Travelling Expenses 	 ... 	... 	... 	1,469 	9 	9 

25 

4,513 

0 

18 

0 

0 
5,846 18 0 

Premier— 
Preinier— 

Salaries— 
Senior Clerk and Accountant, difference between £425 and 

£500 per annum, 1st February to 30th June, 1915 	... 	£31 	5 	0 
Chief Messenger, £200 per annum, 1st July, 1911, to 30th 

June, 1915 ... 	 . 	 ... 	200 	0 	0 
Salary of E. F. H. Harpur, Publicity 	Officer, from 16th 

	

September, 1914, to 30th June, 1915, at £600 per annum 	475 	0 	0 
706 

656 

156 

73 

5 

4 

6 

10 

0 

11 

4 

6 

Agent-General— 
Salaries 	... 	 ••• 	 ••• 

Contingencies— 
Contingencies generally ... 	 ... 	... 	£69 	6 	4 
Passage money to London of George H. Jones, Private 

Secretary to Agent-General 	 • •• 	 ... 	. 	87.:0 	0 

Immigration and 	Tourist 	Bureau—Contingencies—Return passage 	money, 
Sydney to San Francisco, of F. C. Govers 	 ... 	, .•• 

Carried over 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ... "• £1,592 6 9 £5,860 13 0 

uo
?i

nm
clo

ad
dy

  
5 0

t .
0 .N1

 
1 3

V
 

  

  



O 

uo
gv

?,.t
do

ad
dv

  

'9,
  N
I
 '6

2  
'0

.S1
  P

V
 

CONSOLIDATED II LVENUE FUND—Continued. 

IN 	ADJUSTMENT OF TILE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TR,E U RE R," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF TILE YEAR 1911-15—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	••• 
Premier—continue'l. 

Miscellaneous Services— 

••• ••• £1,592 	6 	9 	£5,860 13 	0 

Repatriation of Mrs. Alice Rose and child and McNair family... £9 0  7 
Motor car purchased in London, and cost of conversion into 

motor ambulance, presented to the Australian Voluntary ••• •• 

Field Hospital... 	... 	... 	. 	... 	... 	... 592 17 6 
Trans-Antarctic Expeditionary Ship " Aurora "—Wireless outfit 

for 	.. 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
Deportation of prohibited immigrants 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 46 13 2 
Fees paid to police officers acting as Recruiting Agents for men, 

Australian Expeditionary Military 	Force, 	for 	Imperial 
Service ... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	••• 	 ••• 1,320 5 0 

Professional Musicians' Band—Uniforms for members ... 	... 11 5 0 
Expenses of public function in honour of the Honorable A. C. 

Carmichael during his stay in London 	... 	... 	••• 335 19 3 
State Banquet to His Excellency the Governor-General 	... 149 8 1 
Hill View Vice-regal Residence—Repairs and maintenance 	••• 153 16 10 
Broken Hill Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 	..• 5,755 0 0 
Cobar Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 	... 	..• 1,075 0 0 
Premiers' Conference—Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 716 19 9 
Plaster Bust of the late Sir Henry. Parkes 	,. 	—0, 	... 63 0 0 
Erection of cairn over grave of Aboriginal Chief (Calare tribe)... 56 0 2 
Cost of presentatiori *to Messrs. Braund and Larkin, Ms.L.A., 

proceeding on active military service 	... 	... 	... 23 7 6 
Parliamentary Buildings—Erection of stands and seating accom- 

modation to view procession of troops through the city 	... 107 13 4 
Cost of decorative work at Parliament House 	... 	... 5 15 5 



uo
!iv

m
elo

.zd
d

y  

'M
I  

'6
0
 .0

.K
 W

V
 

ca 

• 

Miss Frances Mills—Settlement of claim for injuries 
received through Government motor car—Claim 835 0 0 

Less paid by National Fire Insurance.  Co. of New 
Zealand ... 	 ... 775 0 0 

60 0 0 
State Funeral of the late Sir Francis Suttor, President of the 

Legislative Council 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	90 12 0 

	

State Funeral of the late Hon. J. L. Trefle, Minister for Lands... 	198 6 0 
Expense of Parliamentary visit to the North Coast 	•41. 	

••• 	380 7 7 

	

Expense of Parliamentary visit to Mount Kosciusko ••• 	... 	224 6 1 
New South Wales Citizens War Chest Fund —Expenses of dis- 

tribution of Funds in London 	440 	 4 Ds 	 7 19 6 
Edward Brunel—Recoup of expenses incurred on account of 

injury by Government motor car 	... 	••• 	••• 	••• 	15 0 0 
Travelling expenses of Chairman of Broken Hill Relief Com- 

mittee ... 	••• 	• •• 	• •• 	••• 	••• 	••• 	33 	0 	0 

	

Lyons Exhibition—Part cost of New South Wales display ... 	38 5 7 
11,570 4 9 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 
Colonial Secretary— 

Salaries—Government Press Commissioner, at £600 per annum, from tat 
July to 15th September, 1914 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• 

Contingencies—Bonus to R. B. Bailey for acting as Accountant, Colonial 
Secretary's Department 	 ... 	 ••• 	 ... 	 ... 	 .6* 	 ••• 	 at* 

Police— 
Salaries—Junior clerks appointed to replace Police Officers performing clerical 

duties ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ••• 	 •• 4 

Contingencies—Purchase of motor car for police use 	... 	••• 	••• 	•.. 

125 0 0 

10 0 0 

314 6 0 
725 0 0 

13,162 11 6 

Carried over 44 	 ••• £1,174 6 0 £ 19,023 4 (i 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. • 

Brought over 	 ••• 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 

£1,174 6 0 	£19,023 	4 	6 

New South Wales Zoological Society—Special Grant 	... £250 0 0 
State Trawlers—Working Expenses 	... 	... 	... 1,249 3 5 
D. G. Stead, Fisheries Department—Expenses of Visit to Europe 

and America 	... 	... . 561 4 3 
Maintenance of State Abattoirs and Meat Works, Homebush Bay 3,962 5 7 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Special Grants—Special Grants to Hospitals, &c. , 300 0 0 
Other Services:— 

Grant to Canterbury Friendly Societies Dispensary ... 	... 500 0 0 
Mrs. C. M. Hill—Consideration for vacating premises; Denis-.  

tone House, Ryde, purchased by the Government 	... 30 0 0 
Maintenance and Treatment of Small-pox Patients and Con- 

tacts at Quarantine Station 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,150 6 7 
Overtime and Allowances to Employees of Hospitals and 

Asylums 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 628 15 8 
Repairs to Denistone House, Convalescent Home for M'en, and 

Strickland Convalescent Hospital for Women 	... 	... 978 10 11 
Expenses of Inquiry into Victorian System of supplying Drugs 

and Disinfectants to Hospitals 	... 	... 	... 	... 33 0 0 
Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide Christmas cheer for 

deserving. cases,q distress ... 	 ... 1,553 10 4 
Civil Ambulance Transport Brigade 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 
Woolloomooloo Day Nursery 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 

15,796 16 9 
16,971 2 9 

 

C.0
 

TE
6
I '

6
8
 .0N

  W
V  

uo
71

)?.t
do

.id
ci
v
  

  



bd 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Treasury—Salaries—Junior Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 25th 

January, 1915 ... ... ... ... 
Land and Income Tax—Salaries ... ... ... ... ... 
Explosives Department—Contingencies—Compensation in respect 

of collision between tug " Kate " and s.s. " Bellubera " ... 

34 
10 

23 

16 
1. 

11 

9 
0 

3 
69 3 0 

Navigation Department— 
Salaries— 

Shipping Inspector at £450 per annum, 1st to 21st July, 1914 £25 8 1 
Assistant Motor Inspector—Difference between Salary at rate 

of £174 and £250 per annum-20th March to 31st May, 
1915—(L15 2s. 4d.)—and Salary at rate of £250 per 
annum, 1st to 30th June, 1915 (L20 16s. 8d.) ... ... 

Refund of amount deducted from Salary of Licensed Pilot 
during January, 1914 ... ... ... ... ... 

35 

12 

19 

1 

0 

11 
11, 

is 

Increments to Light Keepers, Pilots, Boatmen, &c., in receipt 0 
of less than £200 per annum ... ... ... .. 96 10 2 

169 19 2 3. 
R 

co 
Contingencies— 

Bonus to A. V. Rolfe, acting as Head Messenger, 14th April, 
to 10th June, 1914... ... ... ... ... ... 

Alterations to launches "Premier " and " Nea " ... 
2 

236 
0 

19 
0 
0 Cc 

238 19 0 
Resumed Properties— 

Salaries ... ... ... ••• ••• 21 16 4 
Contingencies— 

Montgomery v. Williams—Amount paid into Court in settle-
ment of an action regarding the death of employee killed 
whilst on duty ... ... ... ... ... 404 9 0 

James Morgan—Compensation for injuries accidentally received 
whilst employed on Reconstruction Works ... ... 200 0 0 

604 9 0 

Carried over ••• • •• ••• ••• .£1,104 6 6 £35,994 7 3 ca 



CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Salaries— 

Assistant Engineer—Difference between £375 and £450 per 

... ... A1,104 6 6 £35,99 I 7 

annum ... ... ... ... ... ... ... £49 15 2 ' 
Engineering Assistant, £285 to £300 per annum (£10), and 

Draftsman £260 to £290 per annum (£19 17s. 11d), 1st 
November, 1914, to 30th June, 1915 ... 29 17 11 

79 13 1 
Contingencies— 

Contingencies generally ... ... ... ... ... 3,078 12 6 
Allowance to the widow of the late Alfred Brooks, formerly 

Assistant Engineer, Sydney Harbour Trust, of a sum 
equivalent to the value of extended leave of absence 
accumulated at time of death ... ... ... ... 337 10 0 

Compassionate allowance to widow of late Charles Hussey, 
Engineer of tug " Dayspring," equivalent to the value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death... 61 17 11 

3,478 0 5 
Stores Supply Department—Contingencies—A. Berckleman—Passage money and 

expenses of visit to Ceylon ... 55 2 0 

40
?Y

vm
do

dc
id

b r 

CO
 

Q I
6
I '

68
  *

0
/NI

  
°V

 

  



uo
?y

v?
.td

od
cle

ty
  

TA
U

  `
G

g  
.0

K
  W

V
 

ca 

• 

Miscellaneous Services— 

• 

Federal Builders' Labourers' Award ... ., ... ... 

Grant of Bricks and Lime to South and Middle Head Fortifi- 
cations ... ... ... • .• ... ..: 

G. E. Baker—Re-imbursement of amount expended on Cables in 
connection with Treasury Bills ... ... ... ... 

G. T. Pyke, Temporary Machinist, Government Printing Office 
—Gratuity on retirement ... ... 

1,497 

69 

58 

24 

18 

10 

6 

2 

8 

0 

0 

1 
Refunds of fees for Auctioneers' Licenses ... ... 
The Hon. F. H. Bryant, M.L.C.—Expenses of Inquiry into 

administration of Government Printing Offices in the States, 
and New Zealand ... ... ... ... ... 

4 

150 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Centenary of the discovery of the Lachlan River—Grant 
Estate of late Wm. Weatherley—Refund of Interest charged on 

50 0 0 

Probate Duty ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards, to meet increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
minimum wage to male and female employees in the Service 

Expenses in connection with the experiments of Third Rail 

39 

397 

1 

18 

2 

3 

Tests, and Brennan's Patent Switch... ... ... ... 
Pharmacy Board of New South Wales—Grant towards the 

administration of the Pharmacy and Poisons Act ... ... 
Allowances to widows and dependants of Officers of the Treasury 

of a sum equivalent to the value of extended leave of 
absence accumulated at time of death ... ... ... 

2,733 

100 

584 

9 

0 

4 

2 

0 

10 
5,708 10 2 

Carried over ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• •••.1 

£10,425 12 2 

£46,419 19 5 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice— 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 	... 

• • 

• • 

• • • • • 

£530 0 0 

£46,419 19 5 

Contingencies —Allowance to H. T. Thornton, Junior Inspector, for Actuarial 
work 	 ... 	 ... 	12 3 3 

Miscellaneous Services— 

	

Refunds of fees, fines, and forfeitures remitted ... 	 '£65 15 0 
Mrs. Florence Edith Jenkins—Compensation and costs for loss 

sustained through alteration of a Certificate of Title by 
Registrar-General 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	122 15 0 

E. C. Cooke—Compensation in respect of damage sustained 
through error made on Certificate of Title by Registrar- 
General 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	54 3 0 

Government House Appeal Case—Passage money, travelling, 
and other expenses of Mr. N. C. Lockhart, of Crown Law 
Office, re Government House Privy Council Appeal 	... 	291 14 5 

William Peile—Estreated recognizance re Edward Grace, who 
failed to appear in maintenance case 	... 	... 	... 	12 2 0 

Funeral and other expenses of the late Judge Gibson, who was 
accidentally killed on circuit... 	... 	... 	... 	159 0 0 

R. H. Bridgen—Compensation for illegal imprisonment 	 S 8 0 
Allowance to W. T. Dick, Junior Clerk, Registrar-General's 

Department, for loss of overcoat 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2 .0 0 

 

CA
I 

*Q
I6

I  
`
n
 '0

1's1
  P

V
 

uo
gn

md
o.t

dcf
r  

  



Mr. J. Browning—Compensation, as act of grace, for expenses 
incurred through damage to motor car while conveying 
Police Magistrate, Yass, on official duty 	... 	... 	... 	11 0 0 

	

Wheat Acquisition Boaid—Administration Expenses... 	• • • 	3,987 
Royal Commission in connection with Wheat Acquisition Bill— 

Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	219 
Legal Expenses in action Commonwealth v. The State of New 

South Wales, re Wheat Acquisition Act, 1914 	... 	... 	1,314 

3 

13 

14 

3 

10 

4 
State Bakery—Cost of Flour donated to Citizens' War Fund 	... 	40 15 10 

6,289 4 8 

Secretary for Lands— 
Department of Lands—Salaries 
Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission — 

Contingencies — 
Bonus to J. E. Slade, Chief Survey Draftsman, for services 

rendered to Second Conference on Artesian Water, held 
in Brisbane ... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 

To meet deficiency in accounts of Charles Stuart Fraser-Fraser, 
Officer-in•Charge of Resumed Area, Burrinjuck ... 	... 

Wages Board No. 1—Proportion of charges for shorthand notes 
of evidence, Railway Workers and General Labourers' 

25 

42 

0 

8 

0 

5 

Association ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Allowance to Widow of the late Commissioner Water Conser-

vation and Irrigation of a sum equivalent to the value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death... 

93 

361 

18 

11 

0 

525 18 1 

9 6 8 

6,831 7 11 

Carried over 	 £535 4 9 £53,251 7 4 

uo
ig

v2
•c

do
.cd

d
J 

 

*Q
-L

6I
  
'6

2
 .0

X
  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over ••• ... £535 4 9 £53,251 7 4 

Secretary for Lands—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Cost of removal of mprovements from old Racecourse site to new 
Show Ground and Racecourse site, Trangie... ... ... £205 7 6 

Royal Commission, re Boorabil Estate ... ... ... ... 163 17 3 
To adjust Land Revenue for interest on account of purchase 

money of extra area of Conditional Purchase, 76-7, Grafton 89 13 0 
" Australia Unlimited "--expenses connected with book ... 1 18 4 

460 16 1 
996 0 10 

Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works—Establishment—Chief Accountant, Norton Griffiths 

& Co., salary, 16th to 31st May, 1915, at £600 per annum ... 25 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Salaries— 
Chief Clerk—Half difference between his salary, viz., £440 

per annum, and that of Secretary at £800 per annum 
while acting during absence of the Secretary on Military 
duty 18th August, 1914, to 7th February, 1915 85 10 6 

Designing Engineer—Half difference between his salary, viz., 
£625 per annum, and salary of Superintending Engineer 
for Water at £750 per annum, while acting during 
absence of the latter on extended leave, 20th April to 
3rd September, 1914 23 5 3 

108 15 9 
Contingencies—Working Expenses, &c., ••• • •• ••• 4,997 2 2 

  

uo
nv

!a
do

ad
d
v  

C
I6

I
 ̀ 6

g
 'O

N
  4

°V
 

  

  



'9
16
1

 
`6
C

 ' 0
N

  4 3
V

 

ca 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Allowances to Blacksmiths and others at Walsh Island, New- 

castle, for holidays due on transfer from Dredge Service ... 348 13 6 
Repairs s.s. " Duroby ' damaged by the dredge " Tethys " ... 79 8 7 
Wentworth Municipal Council—Grant for repairs to Dam, used 

in connection with Town Water Supply ... ... ... 50 0 0 
M. J. Clifford—Compensation for land resumed in connection 

with the Grafton to South Grafton Railway ... ... 50 0 0 
Wages Board, No. 1—Proportion of charges for shorthand notes 

of evidence, Railway Wcrkers and General Labourers' 
Association ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 164 6 6 

Gulpha Creek—Special grant to Murray Shire Council for Snagging 750 0 0 
H. H. Vidal—Re-imbursement of legal expenses incurred re 

inquiry as to his removal from Building Construction Branch 28 7 0 
Erection of Canvas Dwellings at Dacey Garden Suburb ... 5,271 2 9 
Broken Hill Unemployed—Expenses of placing men on North 

Coast and other railway works, also relief works ... ... 7,231 19 5 
Resumption of Land at Balmain for Callan Park Extension ... 58 7 6 
Francis Skinner—Allowance for advice to the Department on 

methods of fixing bridge cylinders ... ... ... 50 0 0 
 14,082 5 3 

Public Instruction— 19,213 3 2 
Public Instruction—Public Library—Salaries—Bookbinder, 20th May to 30th 

June, 1914, at rate of £156 per annum 18 0 8 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Railway pass to Mr. Meredith Atkinson in connection with 
University Tutorial Classes ... 100 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. M. F. Connolly, Public Instruction Department, 
for special services rendered during the absence on sick 
leave of Mr. Birkenhead 20 0 0 

Carried over £120 0 0 

   

      

Carried over... • • ••• ••• ••• £18 0 8 £73,460 11 4 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over ••• ••• ••• ••• £18 0 8 £73,460 11 4 Public Instruction—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• £120 0 0 
Bonus to C. Toms, Sydney Technical College, Lecturer, Depart- 

ment in Applied Arts... ... ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Officers of the Public Instruction Department of a sum equivalent to value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death ... 1,022 14 6 

1,242 14 6 Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
In aid of Educational Institutions for maintenance purposes 76 10 7 Schools of Arts—Building Subsidies 398 0 0 

474 10 7 Labour and Industry— 1,735 5 9 Miscellaneous Services— 
Fee for drafting Regulation of Industries Bill ... ... 134 11 0 Hon. E. H. Farrar, expenses incurred in making enquiries re 

Industrial Legislation and Administration ... ... ... 139 13 2 Accommodation for German sailors at Training Farm, Pitt Town 392 12 9 Cost of Railway Passes issued on account of the distress caused 
by the closing down of the Great Cobar Copper Mine ... 294 2 7 

960 19 6 Secretary for Mines— 960 19 6 Miscellaneous Services— 
Mr. C. L. Garland—Compensation for loss sustained through 

delay in granting certain Dredging Leases (part payment of 
award) ... 500 0 0 

on
vm

da
u fc
ly

  

91
6
1
 'M

 '0
NT

  7
DV

 

 
 



• 

Fee to Arbitrator in claim of Mr. C. L. Garland re certain 

a 

Dredging Leases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 26 5 0 
Cost of Boring operations at Little Cadia 	... 	... 	... 656 12 4 
Mrs. E. A. Whitworth, cleaner, Department of Mines—Grant 

equivalent to three months' salary in lieu of leave of absence 
on her retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 17 0 0 

Department of Agriculture— 
Stock and Brands.—Salaries—Increase to 2 Temporary Assistant 

(Queensland Border) of 5s. per week each, 1st January to 30th June, 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Inspectors 
1915... 

1,199 17 	4 
1,199 	17 	4 

10 15 	9 

Emu Plains Irrigation Farm—Maintenance 
J. C. Davies—For services rendered the Minister of Agriculture 

re Establishment of State Agricultural Implement Factory 

556 

42 

0 

0 

11 

0 
Australia Unlimited "—expenses connected with book 

Edward Mahon and Edward O'Connor—Refund, as an act of 
grace, of amount recovered from them in connection with 
action, Attorney-General v. Landale and others, Trustees of 
the Conargo Common, for travelling and other expenses 
improperly paid from Funds of the Conargo Common 	... 

Gratuity to Mr. E. Hamer, late temporary foreman at Bathurst 

64 

20 

13 

10 

1 

0 

Experiment Farm, on retirement 	... 
Allowance to Widow of an Officer of the Department of Agri-

culture of a sum equivalent to value of extended leave of 
absence accumulated at time of death 

40 

150 

0 

12 

0 

7 
873 16 7 

884 12 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSO 'DATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE 
‘g  ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-1915 	••• 	 .•. 	.•• 	... 	£78,241 6 3 

  

*I
6 I

 `6
C  

'°N
  7

01
7 

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XV. PAYMENTS " -UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The sum of Eighty-one 
thousand nine hundred and forty pounds nineteen shillings and one penny to 
cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense " to 30th June, 1915, for Urgent 
Claims on account of Services of the year 1914-15 made in anticipation of the 
sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15 :— 
Premier— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Belgian Relief Fund— 

Grant ....E1,000 0 0 
Subsidy £1 for £1 on Collections in New South Wales ... 27,307 4 9 

£28,307 4 9 
Servian Relief Fund—Grant ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Polish Relief Fund—Subsidy £1 for £1 on Collections in New South Wales 9,100 0 0 
North of France Relief of Distress—Grant ... 5,000 0 0 
Expeditionary and Reservist Forces—Cost of Services rendered by Railway 

Department in connection with Transport 31,785 5 1 
75,192 9 10 Minister for Public Works.— 

Public Works and Services— 
Dredge Service ... ... ... 6,748 9 3 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS 
"UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15 £81,940 19 1 

-u
om

na
do

ad
dr

  

'Q
I6
I
 '6
2  

' 0
N

 W
V

 

  



uo
na

la
do

ad
dy

  

g 
I6

I  
`6

C
 '0

INT
 P
I T 

co 

• 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Five hundred and fifteen 
thousand four hundred and sixty-four pounds, for Public Works and other 
Services :— 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 
Hospitals— 

Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals— Grants under the provisions 
of the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, 1906 	... 

Albury Hospital—Towards new building 
Parramatta Hospital—Towards additions and resumption of land 
Newcastle Hospital--Additions, further sum 	... 	... 

£9,000 
8,000 
2,000 

12,500 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

31,500 0 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 

Government Printer—Purchase of Extra Machinery and Plant ... 	••• 	 .. 3,000 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 

Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes 	 ... 	• .• 25,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous— 

Recoup to Treasurer's Advance Account, 1914-15, of amounts 
temporarily advanced on account of :— 

Jenolan Caves—Additions and alterations to Hotel 	....e3,000 	0 	0 
New Zoological Gardens, Taronga Park ... 	.., 	4,367 	0 	0 
Newcastle Hospital... 	 ... 	2,000 	0 	0 
Broken Hill and District Hospital—Erection of Children's 

Ward, including Surgical Ward 	... 	... 	1,600 	0 	0 
Treasury—Electric Installation 	... 	 78 	0 	0 

Carried over 	... 	 .£11,04.6 	0 	0 

Carried over... 	 ... £28,000 0 0 £31,500 0 0 



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Miscellaneous—continued. 

„. ... £28,000 0 0 £31,500 0 0 

Brought over ... ... £11,045 0 0 
Recoup to Treasurer's Advance Account, 1914-15, of amounts 

temporarily advanced on account of :—continued. 
Bridges ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 5,372 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... ... ... ... 5,832 0 0 
Acquisition of Sites for Public Parks, &c. ... ... 5,216 0 0 
Erection of Vermin-proof Fence on Boundary between 

New South Wales and South Australia ... ... 2,035 0 0 
Government House, Inner Domain—Lighting Grounds 

for Drill purposes ... ... ... ... ... 176 0 0 
Emu Plains Irrigation Farm—For the purchase and 

development of ... ... ... ... ... 5,306 0 0 
Wheat-growing—Purchase of Land at Woodlands and 

Tottenham ... ... ... ... ... ... 5,379 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To 

enable £he Board to carry out Sewerage Connections 
on the deferred payment system—the amount to be 
carried to Special Deposits Account--(Deferred 
Payments Account) ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

 

 
 

44,361 0 0 

12,103 0 0 

Recoup to Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1914--15-" Payments Unauthorised 
in Suspense"— 

Coast Hospital—Additions ... ... 
£84,464 0 0 

Carried over ... ... t ... ... •.• ... £115,964 0 0 

  

uo
nt

na
clo

ad
dr

  

cl
i6

I `6
S  

' 0
.NI

  W
V

 

  



'9
16

1  
`6

C
 ' 0M

  W
V

 

cn 

Secretary for Lands—
Miscellaneous Services— 

Towards the Purchase, Acquisition or Resumption of sites for Public Parks, 
Resumption of Foreshores, and other Public purposes, and Expenses in 
connection therewith ... ,.. ... ... ... ... ... ... 

For construction of Roads, Water Conservation, and otherwise improving 
Lands for settlement ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 

Compensation in connection with the Resumption of Land for Roads, under 

£26,000 

20,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

the Public Roads Act, 1902 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Forestry—To meet expenditure in connection with Afforestation and Re-affores- 

tation, Resumptions, Survey, and Improvement of Land for Forestry 
purposes ... ... ... ... ... ... .. . ... ... 7,000 0 0 

Western Land Board—To meet half-cost of Construction and Renewal of 
Vermin-proof Fence on the boundary between New South Wales and South 
Australia ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

57,500 0 0 R 

Minister for Public Works— 
Roads—as per Schedule No. 1 ... ... ... • • • ... •• • 6,500 0 0 
Bridges—as per Schedule No. 2 ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Im- 

provements of Harbours and Rivers, as per Schedule No. 3... ... ... 4,000 0 0 
Public Buildings— as per Schedule No. 4 ... ... ... 55,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Recoup to Loan Vote—Works, Buildings, and Services, in terms of appropriation 

under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 ... ... ... ... 19,500 0 0 

Carried over ... £115,000 0 0 £173,464 0 0 

a 



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 
Brought over 	... 	••• 	••• 	.•• 

Minister for Public Works —continued. 
••• 	••• e173, 164 0 0 

Brought over 	 ... £115,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Renewals of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, Buildings, &c., and for Renewal 
Works generally; also recoup to loan votes for Machinery and Plant worn 
out or dismantled 	... 13,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers 	... 2,000 0 0 

130,000 0 0 Public Instruction and Local Government— 
Public Instruction—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences and Sites, Equipment 

Renewals and improvement of Schools and Residences, and materials 	... 165,000 0 0 
Technical Education—For prov,iding Sites, Buildings, and Equipment for Trade 

Schools, and for the extension of Technical Education, and for alterations 
and improvements to existing buildings 5,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous—  
Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and 	other 

Buildings, Sic., in terms of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 25,000 0 0 

Local Government— 195,000 0 0 
Grants to Shires and Municipalities— 

To assist Shires and Municipalities 	... 	... 	... 	... £7,000 	0 	0 
Works undertaken for Shires and Municipalities under contract 

for repayment  	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,000 	0 	0 
17,000 0 0 

212,000 0 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ... £515,464 0 0 

  

uo
y2

9.e
cro

ac
rel

7
 

TI
6
I
 `6

C,  
'0

1\I
  1
°1

 

  



Act No. 39, 1915. 47 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 
3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are 

hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied 
for or towards the several uses and purposes here-
inafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred and 
fifty thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Acts—To provide for the Acquisition 

of Land for the purposes of Closer Settlement and 
Contingent Expenses—further sum £150,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER 
SETTLEMENT FUND ... • .• ... £150,000 0 0 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the Treasurer 
said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men- warrant

shallpay 
 or

tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the order. 
Governor by any warrant or order in writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable •for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of 
such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from Treasurer 
time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums Ba be roll ed 
of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant credit for 
or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of by films paid

. 
the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 
in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

6. This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Short title. 
Act, 1915." 

By Authority : 
WILLIAM APPLEGATE GULLICK, Government Printer, Sydney, 1915. 

[1.s. 9d.] 





I certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGIS-0 
LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and 
the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

W. S. MOWLE, 
Acting Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

Leg'slat;ve Assembly Chamber, 
Sydney, 9 December, 1915. 

Pau Aboutb driJI 

ANNO SEXTO 

GEORGIT V REGIS. 
4 +: * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 39, 1915. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Con-

solidated Revenue Fund of New South Wales 
certain Sums to make good the Supplies 
granted for the Service of the year from the 
1st day of July, 1915, to the 30th day of June, 
1916 (inclusive of both dates) ; to adjust the 
vote " 4dvance to Treasurer," 1914-15, Con-
solidated Revenue Fund, for supplementary 
charges, during the period from the 1st day 
of July; 1914, to the 30th day of June, 1915 
(inclusive of both dates); to cover payments 

Unauthorised in Suspense," Consolidated 
Revenue 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with 
the Bill as finally passed by both Houses. 

THOS. H. THROWER, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 



  

Act No. 39, 1915. 

 

  

Appropriation. 

 

Preamble. 

Revenue Fund, for urgent claims on account 
of Services of the year 1914-15 ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of 
the Public Works Fund ; and to provide for 
Services out of the Closer Settlement Fund ; 
and for purposes connected with and inci-
dental to the above objects. [Assented to, 
3rd December, 1915.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have granted to Your Majesty the several sums herein-
after mentioned for the service of the year from the 
first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and sixteen (inclusive of both dates), and for supple-
menting the grants made by the present Parliament, in 
its Fourth Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance 
to Treasurer," 1914-15, Consolidated Revenue Fund, for 
supplementary charges during the period from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, to 
the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred 
and fifteen (inclusive of both dates) ; to cover payments 
" -Unauthorised in Suspense," for urgent claims on 
account of Services of the year 1914-15, to be provided 
for out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund; and on account 
of Public Works and other Services to be provided for 
out of the Public Works Fund ; and for Services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And 
whereas we desire to make good out of the said funds the 
several sums granted to Your Majesty as aforesaid : 
Be it therefore enacted by the King's Most Excellent 
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the 
State of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and 
by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS 



wart • 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there are hereby appropriated, 
and may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes 
hereinafter expressed, the following sums :— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1915, TO 
THIRTIETH JUNE, 1916. 

I. SCHEDULES :—The sum of One thousand two hundred and forty-one 
pounds for supplement to Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots £50 0 0 
Military Pensions 	... 383 0 0 
Other Pensions and Allowances E 08 0 0 

£1,241 0 0 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—The sum Of Thirty-two thousand 
seven hundred and fifty-three pounds to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of 
the Executive and Legislative Establishments following :- 

Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative of the Government 
in the Legislative Council £400 0 0 

Legislative Council ... 4,605 0 0 
Legislative Assembly 	... 10,736 0 0 
Legislative Council and AL3embly 5,683 0 0 
Parliamentary Library 	... 2,430 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff 7,018 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 	 qs• 1,881 0 0 

32,753 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ••• ••• £33,994 0 0) 

  

uo
a)

oa
.i d

oa
dd

V 
 

`6
C

 .0
.NI
 4 3

V
 

  



( livizunt brought over ... 	• .• 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
III. PREMIER : The sum of One hundred and eight thousand six hundred 

and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :— 

it Premier's Office 	... 	 ... 
Eiecutive Council ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Agent-General for New South Wales 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Immigration and Tourist. Bureau ... 	.... 
Immigration Department, New South Wales and Victoria (London) .. 

MisCellanedus kervicei- 
16, Towards promoting Immigration and Advertising. the State . £20,000 

Rental of offices for accommodation of H_ .M. Trade Commissioner 
in Australia 	 ... 	... 	130 

Motor Cars—Expenses of upkeep, and Salaries, Allowances, &c., 
of Drivers other than those who are Members of the Police Force 4,000 

Grant in aid of the Widow and Family of the late. Sir Henry Parkes 150 
Representation of Government of New South Wales on the West 

Coastof the United•States of America and Canada—Expenses of 6,250 
Bonus to Mr. H. Strachan, Caretaker, Government House, Inner 

Domain, Sydney, for additional duties discharged 	... 	... 	20 
Expenses in connection with representation of New South Wales 

at the Panama-Pacific Exhibition, San Francisco 	... 	... 15,000 
Towards expenses of providing accessories in connection with 

official entertainments at State Government House ... 	... 	100 
Towards the expenses of Illawarra Centenary Celebrations 	... 	250 
Expenses of Royal Commission appointed to inquire into the 

Administration of the Murrumbidgee Irrigation Area 	... 	300 
Salaries and allowance.; of police performing duty at Government 

House, Inner Domain ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	292 
Grant for purchase of an annuity for the widow of the. late Mr. 

J. R. Dacey 	 1,559  

£33,99t 0 0) 

... £10,369 	0 	0 
.. 	5 	0 	0 

... 	11,442 	0 	0 

... 	11,318 	0 	0 

... 	4,483 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 0 

  

uo
n v

bt
clo

ad
dv

  

TI
I6
I
 ̀ 6

C
 •°

.N I
 P
V

 

  

  

'1•t 
	 • 



• • • £142,611. 0 0) (Amount carried over 

.0 .N 1
 

P
V

 

uo
iv

y
do

ad
d
v  

••• 

28. Grant for purchase of an annuity for the widow of the late Mr. 
J. 	L. Trek 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,819 0 0 

To provide subsidy in connection with funds organised for the 
relief of distress amongst nations allied with the British 
Empire in the existing war 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 20,000 0 0 

To provision of funds for Rifle Clubs—Drill Instructors, &c. 	... 1,200 0 0 
£71,000 0 0 

108,617 0 0 

IV. COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH :—The sum 
of One million three hundred and seventy-eight thousand two hundred and fifty-
eight pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Col)nial Secretary- 
Colonial Secretary 	... 	... £18,095 0 0 
Auditor-General's Department 22,272 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 	... 	 ... 18,465 0 0 
Police 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 	• • • 	• • • 562,103 0 0 
Bureau of Statistics and Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 10,980 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
N. Rewards for apprehension of Offenders 	... 	... 	... 	£800 0 0 

Animals Protection Society—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contributions 	... 	... 	250 0 0 

Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, freight, insur- 
, 	ance, 	extra 	clerical 	assistance, 	fuel, 	light, 	postages, 

travelling expenses, telephones, hire of 	boats, 	 c., of 
Department, including State Fisheries 	... 	.. 	... 	6,500 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 ...£7,550 0 0 

Carried over ...£631,915 0 0 



(Amount brought over 42•• ••• £142,611 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH--COntinUed. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued— 

••• £631,915 0 0 

Brought over T... ... £7,550 0 0 
To meet payments to the Chief Commissioner for Railways 

for Railway claims for transmission within and beyond 
the State of destitute persons and others... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on inmates of 
Asylums and other Government Institutions ... ... 720 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid of, including 
rates and taxes ... ... ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 

Royal Life Saving Society—Grant ... ... ... ... 150 0 0 
To pay officers of the Department of Colonial Secretary who may 

be granted extended leave of absence prior to retirement 810 0 0 
41, Amount required to provide for subventions to Friendly 

Societies (Act No. 6 of 1908) ... ... ... ... 24,000 0 0 
Special Grants for Subventions for year 1914 for Court 

Western Pride (.C11 15s.) and Court Star of the Hunter 
(£55 3s. 6d.) ... ... ... ... .., 67 0 0 

Friendly Societies—Dispensaries' Grants ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Board of Fire Commissioners—Subsidy ... ... ... 41,362 0 0 
Allowance to Board of Fire Commissioners for care of Fire 

Extinguishing Appliances in Government Buildings 500 0 0 
Royal Zoological Society of New South Wales—Grant 1,000 0 0 
Taronga Zoological Park Trust—Grant 900 0 0 
Burial of destitute persons ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Maintenance, Transmission of destitute persons within ana 

beyond the State, Charitable Relief, &c. ... ... 6,500 0 0 
87,409 0 0 

  

  

uo
?p

,)y
c ro

ac
kl
y
  

'9
16
1
 'a
  •0

1.1
  lo

v  

  



.* • • 

Minister of Public Health- 
Public Health ... 185,265 0 0 
Lunacy ... ... 253,135 0 0 

'55. Master in Lunacy 7,698 0 0 
Dental Board ... 757 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
Board of official visitors—Hospitals for the Insane ... ... 900 0 0 
Meat Industry and Abattoirs Board... ... 8,670 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Sydney Hospital- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients £4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Grant in aid of annual cost of Regent street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Special Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... 14,000 0 0 
Rent of " Moorcliff " Eye Hospital 370 0 0 

Royal Prince Alfred Hospital- 
Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 4,750 0 0 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... , .. ... ... ... 11,700 0 0 
Special Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 
Venereal Clinic—Special grant for treatwent of specific 

... diseases ... ... ... .  .. ... 1,700 0 0 

Carried over £64,670 0 0 

Carried over ••• £1,175,949 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• •.• ... £142,611 0 0) 

uo
yv

pa
do

.ick
ly

  



(Amount brought over ... ... ... £142,611 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH-continued. 

Brought over • • • £1,175,949 0 0 
Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued— 

Brought,over ... ... £64,670 0 0 

Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for Convalescents- 
Aid on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 

annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 1,000 0 9 

Bed Subsidy ... ... ... ... ... 1,488 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, Sydney- 

Aid, on condition of an equal amount being raised by private 
contributions ... ... ... ... ... ... 6,000 0 0 

Towards maintenance Royal Hospital for Women, Renwick 
Hospital, and Asylum for Women and Children... ... 6,300 0 0 

Special Grant in connection with the Society's Centenary— 
further sum ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 

Special grant towards relief—rendered necessary as a result 
of conditions brought about by the war ... ... 3,200 0 0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Services— 
Subsidies—Hospitals and other Benevolent Institutions- 

Aid, on condition that an equal amount be raised by private 
annual contributions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other approved Officers, 
have the right of recommending the admission of Patients 70,000 0 0 



• 

Ambulance and Transport 	Services in the Metropolitan 
Area— 	 do 	do 3,000 0 0 

After Care Association 	 do 	do 	100 0 0 
Broken Hill and District Nursing Association 	do 	do 	200 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution 	do 	do 	450 0 0 
District Nursing Association 	 do 	do 	100 0 0 
Day Nursery Associations 	 do 	do 	500 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield 	 do 	do 	750 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children 	do 	do 8,000 0 0 
Sydney Homeopathic Hospital 	 do 	do 	300 0 0 
Sydney Industrial Blind Institution 	 do 	do 	2,600 0 0 
Government 	subsidy 	to 	Ecclesiastical 	Hospitals—each 

hospital's share to be apportioned according to a certain 
allowance for so many free beds, to be disposed of without 
regard 	to 	religious 	denomination 	by 	the 	Hospital 
Management 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 5,000 0 0 

Victorian Border Hospitals—Bed Subsidy ... 	 300 
special Grants- 

0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent Society—Special 
grant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Special grant for maintenance purposes 3,000 0 0 
)0. Special grants to Hospitals, &c. 	... 	... 	6,000 .0 0 

Surgical Appliance Aid Society 	... 	 50 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—Grant on account of seafaring and 

other claims ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 
United Charities Fund—Special Grant 	... 	., 	3,000 0 0 
Kindergarten Union of N.S.W.—Special Grant in lieu of 

Wattle Day Collection 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	 £190,808 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £1,175,949 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	••• 
	 ••• 	 ••• 

	 £142,611 0 0) 

  

  

tta
nw

4d
oa

cid
v  

  

  



(Amount brought over 	••• 	 ... 	••• 	... £142,611 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY AND MINISTER OF PUBLIC HEALTH—continued. 

Brought over 	 • • • £1,175,919 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services—continued— 
Brought over 	... 	... 	£10,808 0 0 

Hospitals and other Charitable Serviccs--- 
Other Services- 

Towards support of Women and Children in Institutions at 
Sydney and Newcastle 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 

United Dental Hospital of Sydney—Towards upkeep and 
maintenance 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 

Bush Nurses—Towards the maintenance and the establish- 
ment of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,500 0 0 

Towards subsidising Medical Practitioners in bush settle-
ments and the establishment of Night Clinics for treatment 
of specific diseases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,750 0 0 

Baby Clinics—Towards the maintenance and establishment of 3,000 0 0 
Throat and Chest Dispensaries—Towards the maintenance 

and establishment of 	 ... 	2,300 ... 	... 	... 	... 0 0 
Salary of Dr. R. U. Russell, Port Health Officer, Newcastle 	226 0 0 
Ex-constable J. C. Gibson--Compensation as an act of grace, 

for injuries received whilst in the performance of his duty 
in the Bourke district 	... 	... 	... 	 25 0 0 

202,309 0 0 
	 £1,378,258 0 0 

  

uo
yv

yc
lo

aci
dv

  

`6C
 '0.

N1
  1

°V
 

  



••• 	 ••• 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over 

... £586,507 0 0 

• • 	 ... 	 • • • 	£1,520,869 0 0) 

-11
491

,i v
2.t

do
ad

dv
  

'9
,16

1  
`6

S
 '°1

N I
 4 ".:EY

 

• 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—The sum of 
One million two hundred and eighty thousand four hundred and thirty-six 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establish-
ments and Services following :- 

Treasury 	... ... Z30,732 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	... ... 8,946 0 0 
Land and Income Tax ... 26,582 0 0 

!OS. Gold and Escort 	... ... 150 0 0 
1C 7. Government Printer... 	, • • • •• 97,878 0 0 
108. Explosives 	... ... 10,871 0 0 -.09. Shipping Masters 	 ... 3,501 0 0 

Navigation 	... 	... 	... 87,213 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses 356 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. 	... 	... 1,760 0 0 

113, Resumed Properties... ... 1.1,186 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust 	... ... 133,270 0 0 
Stores Supply Department ... ... 174,062 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English Shipments 	...£2,000 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond the State 	... 10,000 0 0 
Commission on Payments in England by the Government 

Financial Agents 	 1,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the Government 

Banking Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,000 0 0 
Relief and conveyance of distressed Seamen belonging to the 

State from Foreign Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	... 	100 0 0 
Sailors' Home, Sydney—In aid of... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350 0 0 

Carried over 	 £14,40 0 0 



(Amount brought over • • • £1,520,869 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 
Brought over ... ...X586,507 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... ... ... £ 14,450 0 0 

Sailors' Home, Newcastle—In aid of ... ... ... ... 350 0 0 
Railway Department—For conveyance, without charge, of Mem-

bers of Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School Children, 
and others ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 17,500 0 0 

Sewerage and Water Rates, Sic., City, Municipal, and Shire 
Rates, Sze., on Government Properties, and Costs in connection 
with Appeals ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 65,000 0 0 

Interest on moneys in the temporary possession of the Government 155,000 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks ... ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumption—Interest on Compensation Money 1,000 0 0 
Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter accounted for ... ... 3,000 0 0 
Refund of Pilotage, Harbour and Light Rates, in certain cases ... 300 0 0 
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons and under 50 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... ... 75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 450 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards ; to meet Increments 
;ranted under the Public Service Act including z5 Regulations. 0  
Minimum Wage to male and female employees in the Service ... 12,000 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... ... ... 15,000 0 0 
35. Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Members, and 

Relatives of Members, of Imperial and State Contingents to 
South Africa and Naval Contingent to China ... ... 700 0 0 

-!36. Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the Legislative 
Assembly ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

uo
t7

v2
.c d

o.c
dd

V
  

  

  



V 	 4 

Cab Fares to Members of the Legislative Assembly on the 
occasion of late sittings of the House when trams are not 
running ... 	.,. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further grant ... 	... 2,000 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between Sydney, Java 

ports, and Singapore 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 
Subsidy for Monthly Steamship Service between the ports of 

Sydney and Shanghai ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 • • • 2,925 
To pay Officers of the Treasury Department who may be granted 

extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... 	... 1,000 
Parramatta Municipal Council—Contribution by the Government 

equal to one-third of the annual cost of maintaining the Sewer-
age Works, in lieu of payment of Sewerage Rates on Govern. 
ment Institutions within the Municipal Area of Parramatta... 1,411 

Compensation to parents of the late H. C. Regelin, who was killed 
at White Bay Power House whilst on duty ...  

	

... 	... 	50 
To recoup Building Construction Branch for expenditure on main 

	

road' from Banks' Meadow road to Gardiner's-road ... 	... 	585 
308,929 0 0 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make Advances to Public 
Officers, and on account of other Governments, and to pay expenses of an 
unforeseen nature which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. 	The whole amount to be adjusted not later than the 30th 
June, 1917 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 ••. 150,000 0 0 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid 	 ... 235,000 0 0 
1,200,436 0 0 

VI. RAILWAYS :—The sum of Six millions eight hundred and ninety-eight 
thousand six hundred and ninety-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies,. 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	 ... 	6,898,695 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 ... £9,700,000 0 0) 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

lto
N

»?
.ec

t ro
id

d
y
  

`G
C

 ' 0
N

 P
V

 

  

  

  



(Amount brought over 	 ••• 	... £9,700,000 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VII. DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE :—The 
sum of Four hundred and twenty-five thousand eight hundred and ninety-one 
pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Estab-
lishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice £46,367 0 0 
Court Reporters 	 ••• 6,157 0 0 
The Judges ... 11,221 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 5,206 0 0 
Master in Equity 	... 3,763 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 2,869 0 0 
Public Trustee 9,122 0 0 
Probate Office 2,426 0 0 
Sheriff 27,260 0 0 
District Courts 4,296 0 
Coroners 	... 3,645 0 0 
Petty Sessions ••• 104,329 0 0 
Prisons 	... ••• 90,371 0 0 
Registrar-General 	... .• 76,228 0 0 
Public Service Board ••• 10,804 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Allowances 	to Inspectors and 	Sub-Inspectors 	under 	Liquor 

Amendment Act of 1905 	 ••• £800 0 0 
For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing Inspectors for 

purpose of analysis 	... 200 0 0 

  

uo
gi

na
do

ac
k
ly

  

`6
f
; .0

1s1
  I

°V
 

  

  



165, For expenses of Inquiries under "Royal Commissions Evidence 
Act, No. 23, 1901," and Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," 
sec. 475 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150 	0 	0 

106. Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on Certificates granted 
by Magistrates ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	350. 0 	0 

Purchase of Law Books, ac., for Courts of Petty Sessions and 
Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice 	• •. 1,100 0 0 

To pay officers of the Department of the Attorney-General 
and of Justice who may be granted extended leave of absence 
prior to retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	750 0 0 

To provide for new positions which may be created after Estimates 
have been passed by Parliament 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

To provide for the payment to dependent relatives of gratuities 
equal to the monetary value of extended leave due to 
Officers of the Department of the Attorney-General and of 
Justice at date of their death ... 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	P00 0 0 

To provide for the payment of monetary value of accumulated 
recreation leave due to Officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may be killed while on 
active military or naval service... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	300 0 0 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception of verdicts in 
cases against the Crown and costs in connection therewith) 
of all Departments of the State in matters placed in the hands 
of the Crown Solicitor, or authorised by the Attorney-General 
or Minister of Justice ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 7,000 0 0 

Carried over 	• • • 	£12,050 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	— 	...£404,064 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	 ... £9,700,000 0 0) 

  

tw
fl

v?
ac

to
ac

kl
k 

 

'C
M

  `
6C

 '0 1s1
 

P
I T 

  

  



• • L9,700,000 0 0) (A mount bran ;ht over 

• • 

1114141:V:16•140W1R'v++.4. 	 • 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 
Brought over ... 	 ••• 	• • • 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
_X404,064 	0 	0 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... 	L12,050 0 0 
173. Insurances on Law Libraries and Buildings under the control 

of the Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... 1,500 0 0 
.174. Maintenance of electric lights, lifts, bells, telephonettes, Jzo. 	... 500 0 0 

For Law Revision and Consolidation of Statutes, and additional 
expenses in connection with drafting of Bills generally 	... 300 0 0 

Special Grant approved to be paid to the Animals Protection 
Society of New South Wales in lieu of fines receivable in 
connection with prosecutions instituted by it ... 	... 	... 100 0 0 

To meet expenses of Necessary Commodities Control Commission 1,500 0 G 
To meet expenses of Wheat Acquisition Board 	... 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 
Gratuity to Mrs. T. McKee, Cleaner, Supreme Court, on retire- 

ment... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 13 0 0 
Gratuity to Mrs. E. Lyon on termination of her services as 

Cleaner at Redfern Court-house 	... 	... 	... 	... 17 0 0 
Gratuity to Mr. W. H. Hazelton, Second-class Sheriff's Officer, 

Grenfell, on retirement ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 115 0 0.  
Gratuity to Mr. H. H. Sutherland, Dispenser, Bathurst Gaol, on 

retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 75 0 0 
To meet claims of Henry Harding, Robert Hamilton, William 

S. Stead, and others, arising out of issue of Certificate of Title 
by the Registrar-General 	... 	... 	... 2,657 0 0 

21,827 0 0 
£425,891 0 0 

uo
nv

?.(
clo

ac
hi

v
  



S 	• 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—The sum of Four hundred and twenty-one 
thousand four hundred and ninety-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

184. Department of Lands .. ••• .•• .• ...£322,973 0 0 
185. Western Land Board ••• .• 	... ... 	8,796 0 0 

Forestry 	... 43,140 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands)- 

Towards the maintenance, improvement, or compensation for 
improvements, fencing, clearing, inspection, and 	other ex- 
penses, 	of 	Public 	Parks, 	Recreation 	Grounds, 	Reserves, 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, dm. 	... 	... 	... 	£5,000 

Maintenance and improvement of Kuring-gai Chase ... 	•.• 	1,500 
0 
0 

0 
0 

Do 	Captain's Cook's Landing Place, Kurnell 	500 0 0 
19C. 	D6 	Ashton Park, Bradley's Head 	... 	••• 	750 0 0 

Do 	Vancluse Park 	 500 0 0 
Do 	Nielsen Park 	 1,000 0 0 

General Improvements, National Park 	 4,000 0 0 
To meet cost of- postage and railway freight stamps; trans-

mission of telegraphic messages ; and also for private letter- 
boxes for the Department 	•• 	• • • 	••• 	• •• 	... 	5,000 0 0 

Carried over 	 118;250.  0' 0 

Carried over 	 ••• ...X374,909 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 • • • le• 	 WO • £10,125,891 0 0) 

  

uo
iv

!..c
do

.t d
cl
v
  

  



(Amount brought or,,r „. 	... 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LAND3—Continued. 

• • • • • .C10,125,891 0 0) 

	

Brought over ... 	... 	£374,909 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—(Department of Lands) continued. 

Brought over 	 • • • 
	 ... 	£18 250 0 0 

To meet remission of rents, survey fees, circ., to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors who, through 
conflicting applications or other causes, Arc., cannot be given 
possession from date of application 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

For payment of Officers who may be granted extended leave 
of absence prior to retirement ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 

Representatives of late W. J. Morgan—Gratuity equal to amount 
of retiring allowance due prior to his decease ... 	... 	... 	131 0 0 

To meet payment to legal representatives of deceased officers of 
the money value of extended leave accrued to such officers, but 
not taken up to time of decease... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

199 Contribution for Services rendered by the New South Wales 
Police to the Department 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	607 0 0 

200. Compensation for improvements effected on Improvement, Scrub 
and 18th Section Leases withdrawn for settlement purposes .. 25,000 0 0 

46,588 0 0 
421,497 0 0 

•  

  

N. 

'9
16

I '
68

  '
0N

 13
V

  

  



v 	• 

IX. MINISTER FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—The sum of Seven hundred and forty-
nine thousand five hundred and sixty-six pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Establishment ... 
Less chargeable to Loan and Public Works 

£131,594 0 0 

Fund Votes ... £25,000 0 0 
Less chargeable to Industrial Undertakings— 

Revenue— 
Building Construction ... £3,210 • 0 ,0 
State Metal Quarries ... ... 1,170 0 0 

4,380 0 0 
29,380 0 0 

£102,214  0 0 
Public Works and Services- 

Roads ... £15,600 0 0 
Maintenance- 

Bridges ... ... 949,450 0 0 
201. Punts, Ferries, al-11 Launches ... 18,000 0 0 

Public Watering Places, Drainage, and similar services ... 5,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers ... 12,000 0 0 
Dredge Service 115,000 0 0 
Public Buildings ... ... 40,000 0 0 
Sewerage and Stotmwater Channels ... 750 0 0 
Miscellaneous • •• ... ... 23,000 0 i 0 

Carried ever ... £258,800 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... £102,214 0 0 

(Amount carried over... ••• ••• £10,547,388 0 0) 



• 

Legislative Council and Assembly— 
Contingencies—Miss Sarah Scott, Kitchenmaid—gratuity on retirement 	111.• 25 0 0 

Parliamentary standing Committee on Public Works— 
Fees ... 	 ...L3,044 	8 	3 
Travelling Expenses 	 1,469 	9 	9 

4,513 18 0 
5,846 18 0 

Premier— 
Premier— 

Salaries— 
••• Senior Clerk and Accountant, difference between £425 and 

£500 per annum, 1st February to 30th June, 1915 	... 	£31 	5 	0 1:ta 

Chief Messenger, £200 per annum, 1st July, 1914, to 30th 
June, 1915 ... 	 ••• 	200 	0 	0 

Salary of E. F. H. Haxpur, Publicity 	Ottiger, from 16th . 

0 

rcfl September, 1914, to 30th June, 1915, at £600 per annum 	475 	0 	0 
706 5 0 

O 

- 4 Agent-General-- 
Salaries 656 4 11 
Contingencies— 

Contingencies generally ... 	 ••• 	£69 	6 	4 
Passage money to London of 	George H. Jones, 	Private 

Secretary to Agent-General 	 .•• 	••• 	87 	0 	0 
156 6 4 

Immigration and 	Tourist 	Bureau—Contingencies—Return passage 	money, 
Sydney to San Francisco, of F. C. Govers 	 • .. •.• 73 10 6 

Carried over 	 ••• 11, •• ••• ... £1,592 6 9 £5,860 13 0 IND 



• a 

X. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND MAIN ROADS:—
The sum of Two million one hundred and ninety-seven thousand seven hundred 
and eighty-five pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses 
of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... ... ... ... £1,584,609 0 0 
State Children Relief Department... ... ... ... 151,365 0 0 
To recoup of amount paid out of Consolidated Revenue Fund during previous 
, financial year, under State Children's Relief Act, No. 61, 1901 ... 7,556 0 0 Industrial Schools- 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... ...£4,676 0 0 
Gosford Farm Home for Boys ... 5,732 0 0 

 10,408 0 0 
Observatory ... ... 4,l83 0 0 
Australian Museum ... 9,620 0 0 
National Art Gallery ... ... 3,947 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ,.. 10,026 0 0 
.Conservatorium of Music ... ... —. 5,000 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture ... ...£2,000 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus ... ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 
Evening Lectures ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

f'30. To meet (in part) Loss of Revenue, consequent upon 
reduction of Students' Fees ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 

531. Extension of Existing Departments ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Chairs of Agriculture and of Veterinary Science 6,000 0 0 
Chair of Botany ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Carried over 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over 

0 0 

  
 

 

£1,786,714 0 0 

 
 

 

••• L11,296,954 0 ( ) 



(Amount brought over... £11,296,954 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• ••• £1,786,714 0 0 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over £18,500 
Sydney University—continued. 

0 0 

Chair of Economics and Commerce •.• 2,000 0 0 
Chair of Dentistry ... ... ... 900 0 0 
Scientific Research Scholarships ... 500 0 0 
Astronomy ••• ... ... ••• 200 0 0 
Retiring Allowances ... ... ... 800 0 0 
Organic and Applied Chemistry ••• 2,500 0 0 

210. Chair of Mechanical Engineering ... ... ... 500 0 0 
241. To provide for Tutorial Classes and University Extension ... 3,000 0 0 

Linnean Society ... ... ••• ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Australian Historical Society ... ... .. ... ... 50 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to every £1 raised 

by private contributions ... ... ... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes ... ... 1,000 0 0 
In aid of Educational Institutions, for maintenance purposes ... 5,000 0 0 
In aid of the "Women's Branch of the Royal Society for the 

Prevention of Cruelty to Animals," to assist it in its work in 
connection with Public Schools ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales—Special Grant 500 0 0 
Schools of Arts—Building subsidies ... ... ... ... 3,000 0 0 

250 Workers' Educational Association—Amount in proportion of £1 
for £1 on members' subscriptions and donations in money ... 150 0 0 

251. Special grant to Sydney Symphony Orchestra ... ... ... 500 0 0 

lc
o;

t:q
ac

iO
ad

dy
- 

'Q
M

  `
6C

 "o
N

 7 3
17-

 

  

• 



• 0  

Miscellaneous services- 
For survey of sites for Schools and Schools of Arts, &c.... ... 300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Departments, and Services 

under the control of the Minister of Public Instruction, and 
the Public Schools' Amateur Athletic Association, and 

4 Teachers' Associations ... ... ... ... ... ... 7,500 Q 0 
Bursary Endowment Board—Fees to Members ... ... ... 100 0 0 
Special grant to Junctior} Mechanics' Institute to meet cost of 

removal of building ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 
Special allowance to Mr. Daniel Hanly, late assistant teacher, 

Public School, Killingworth, £21 15s.... ... ... ... 22 0 0 
For purchase of picture " Loading the Jinker," £262 10s. 263 0 0 

47,860 0 0 
Local Government and Main Roads ... ... 363,211 0 0 

 

9,197,785 0 • 0 

 

LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—The sum of Fifty thousand four hundred 
and four pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of 
the Establishment and Services following :- 

239. Department of Labour and Industry ... ••• ••• £50,404 0 0 
50,404 0 0 

SECRETARY FOR MINES :—The sum of Seventy-four thousand and 
sixty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :-,- 

Department of Mines ... ... £55,469 0 0 
Geological Survey Laboratory ... ... 200 0 0 
Miners' Accident Relief Board ... 1,526 0 0 

Carried over ... £57,195 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ••• ... £13,545,143 0 0) 

  

uc
),!)

v!
ad

oa
clo
ry

  

  



(Amount brought over 
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR MINES—continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	... 	... 	••• 	... £57,195 0 0 Miscellaneous Services- 
Administration of the Act for the Regulation of Coal Mines and Collieries ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... £750 0 	0 :Ambulance Classes ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 .0 To promote prospecting for Gold and other Minerals, to encourage the opening of New,Fields, and to meet the expenses 

of prospecting operations in connection with• the establishment of State Coal Mines. The amounts advanced in aid to be 
refunded to the Consolidated Revenue Fund, if, in the opinion 
of the Prospecting Board, Minerals are won in payable quanti-ties, or the Mine otherwise prove profitable to the Prospectors... 10,000 0 0 For the.purpose of acquiring, erecting; working, maintaining, and 
of assisting in the erection and purchase of Crushing Batteries 
on Gold and Mineral Fields, and matters incidental thereto. Where assistance is granted, the amount in each case to be 
advanced on • the recommendation, of the Prospecting apard, and to be repaid to the Consolidated Revenue Fund in accordance with the terms of any agreement made between 
the applicant for advance, and the Secretary for Mines 	... 4,800 ,0 0 To cover cost of putting down Bores to prove the Coal Seams 
under Reserves ... 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 Tc meet:  preliminary expenses (trial surveys, reports, Alm.) in con- 
nection with the, proposed establishment of State al ,Mines... 	500 0 0 Mr. C. L. Garland—Compensation for loss sustained through 
delay in granting certain Dredging Leases—balance of award and costs ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,650 	0 	0 Mrs, Helen Young, office cleaner—Two months' salary in lieu of 
leave of absence (.£12 10s.) 	••• 	... 	... 	... 	... 	13 0 0 Mrs. -Mary E. Wright—Grant equivalent to pay for extended leave of absence for which her late husband was eligible 	... 	52 0 0 

16,865 0 0 

••• 	 ••• £13,545,143 0 0) 

 

l\D
 

'9
1 6

1  
'6

8
 '0
N

  4 0
V 

uo
yv

y
do

ad
d
v  

  

74,060 0 0 



Cit 

at 

XIII. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE :—The sum of Two .hundred and 
forty-four thousand five hundred and sixty-seven pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Agriculture ... ... ... ... 
Stock Brands and Pastures Protection 
Botanic Gardens ... ... ... ... 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown ... ... ••• 
Garden Palace Grounds and Inner Domain .•• 
Government Domain (Outer) ... ... 

278 Centennial Park ... ... ... ... ... ... 
State Governor's Residences ("Cranbrook " and ".Hillview ") 
Commercial Agents ... ... ... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Agriculture- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horticultural, and 

Pastoral Societies whose shows are• held prior to tat January, 
1915, receiving annual subscriptions (from not less than 50 
members) amounting to not less than £50, the subsidy not 
to exceed 10s. on every £1 awarded in prizes for Agriculture 
or other approved objects ... ... ••• ... ...£2,500 0 0 

To organise and subsidise an Agricultural Bureau and Branches ; 
also Herd Testing Associations ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

salary 4 Officer of Public Works Department temporarily 
employed ... ... ••• ... ... ... ... ... 139 0 0 

Allowance to Mr. C. Potts while acting as Principal of the 
Hawkeabury Agricultural College (from 28th June, 1914, to 
26th February, 1915), during the absence of Mr. H. W. Potts 
in America and Europe ... ... ... ... ... ... 130 0 0 

Carried over ... •.• ... £3,819 0 0 

Carried over ••• ... £167,893 0 0 

(Amount carried over ••• ... £13,619,203 0 0) 

...£104.249 0 0 

... 48,076 0 0 

... 13,206 0 0 

... 1,590 0 0 
4,546 0 0 

... 4,236 0 0 
7,487 0 0 
1,428 0 0 
3,075 0 0 



	

(Amount brought over 	 ••• 	... £13,619,203 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND--continued. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over .., 	 a •• 	 •••1187,893 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services--continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	 000 

Agriculture—continued. 
Allowance to 	Officer for extra services as Secretary to the 

£3,819 0 0 

Honourable the Minister for Agriculture 	 ... 35 0 0 
Examination of Stallions for soundness 	... 

2t- 7. To reimburse certain Pastures Protection Boards part salaries 
of Inspectors for State Services... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

288. Tc meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protection Inspectors 
when employed on special work for the Department of 

200 

1,350 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Agriculture 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
To meet Salaries of Acting Inspectors when relieving Inspectors 

of Stock, under the Pastures Protection Act, on extended leave 
of absence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

To meet Incidental Expenses in connection with Experimental 

200 

200 

0 

0 

0 

0 , 

Investigations in Animal Diseases, ex.... 	... 	... 	... 
Control, marking, 	fencing, and improving Water, Travelling 

Stock and Camping Reserves; removal of obstructions, and 
suppression of trespass 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

700 

150 

0 

0 

0 

0 
To meet cost of experiments with Prickly-pear 	... 	... 	... 
Honorarium to the Rev. W. W. Watts as Custodian of the 

200 0 0 

Mosses in Herbarium, Botanic Gardens 	... 	... 	... 
Honorarium to Mr. A. H. S. Lucas for services in Herbarium, 

Botanic Gardens ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

50 

25 

0 

0 

0 

0 
To provide a Scholarship in memory of the late Mr. W. Farrer... 100 0 0 

uo
y v

?..i
do

ad
dr

  
. 91

61
 '6

g
 ' 0A

  1
3V

 

  

O. 	 • 



To provide for " Ferrer" Scholarship, Hawkesbury Agricul-
tural College ... ... ... ... ... ... 11 0 0  

To provide Grants for the Extermination of Flying-foxes 25 0 0  ... 
To meet claims of Pastures Protection Inspectors transferred 

from one district to another ... ... ... ... ... 200 0 0 
To pay officers of the Department of Agriculture on extended 

leave prior to retirement ... ... ... ... ... 300 0 0 
Moiety of payment to Messrs. G2orge Robertson S:, Co., Propy., 

Ltd., for one hundred pages of illustrated literary matter in 
the publication " Australia Unlimited." (Re-Vote) ... ... 500 0 0 

To meet expenses in connection with the purchase of Stud Sheep 
for Stocking the Experiment farm at Trangie... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

To meet Expenses in connection with Egg-Laying Competitions 
, at Hawkesbury Agricultural College and Grafton Experiment 

Farm ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... • 150 0 0 
Advances to Farmers for the erection of Silos ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission—Establishment 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Wentworth Irrigation Area—Advances to Settlers... ... 1,000 0 0 
To provide for Prizes to Settlers for Herd Testing, and 

other approved objects ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 
30.7. River records—Cost of providinn•

° 
 information to the Public 70 0 0- 

Payment to the Widow of the late L. A. B. Wade of an 
amount the equivalent of 12 months' salary ... ... 1,250 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. R. A. O'Keefe, Private Secretary to the 
Minister for Lands, for special work performed for 
Irrigation Commission . ... . .., 20 0 0 

15,215 0 0 
39,069 0 0 

'44,567 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE SERVICE OF TIM 

YEAR, FROM 1/IT JULY, 1915, TO 30TH JUNE, 1916) ... .. ... ... ... ... L13,863,770 0 0). 
ameaseme MIGNIIIIIIM 1111111Wi 

2,390 0 0 

O 

ca 

Ui 

  

  



'9
 tq

t  
`6

0  
" 0

1s1
  l
aV

 

£13 15 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—CO/dinued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1914, TO 30TH JUNE, 1915 

XIV. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, 
ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15 :—The sum of Seventy-eight 
thousand two hundred and forty-one pounds six shillings and threepence for 
Sunplemeatary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1914, to 30th June, 
1915, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :— 

Supplement to Schedules— 
Other Pensions and Allowances— 

Mrs. F. H. Price, widow of late James Price, formerly Attendant, Callan Park 
Asylum, who was accidentally shot dead whilst in the execution of his 

	

duty—Allowance ... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£8 6 8 
Mrs. F. A. Sherwood, widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, formerly Seaman, Pilot 

Steamer " Captain Cook," killed whilst on duty in Pilot Bciat at South 
Head—Allowance 	... 	 5 8 4 

Executive and Legislative— 
Legislative Council— 

Salaries—Salaries of officers of the Legislative Council granted 
extended leave of absence prior to retirement 	... £338 6 8 

Contingencies—Allowance to widows and dependents of officers 
of a sum equivalent to value of extended leave of absence 
accumulated at time of death 	 ... 	961 13 4 

1,300 0 0 
Legislative Assembly— 

Salaries—W. S. Mowle, Acting Clerk, increase of salary from £750 to £800 
per annum, May and June ... 	 ••• 	••• 	8 0 0 



• 

Legislative Council and Assembly— 
Contingencies—Miss Sarah Scott, Kitchenmaid—gratuity on retirement 	• • • 25 	0 0 

Parliamentary standing Committee on Public Works— 
Fees ... 	 _23,044 	8 	3 
Travelling Expenses 	 ... 	... 	1,469 	9 	9 

4,51318 0 
5,846 18 0 

Premier— 
Premier— 

Salaries— 
Senior Clerk and Accountant, difference between £425 and 

£500 per annum, 1st February to 30th June, 1915 	... 	£31 	5 	0 't3 
Chief Messenger, £200 per annum, 1st July, 1914, to 30th "t2 

June, 1915 ... 	 200 	0 	0 
Salary of E. F. H. Haxpur, Publicity 	Officer, from 16th 

	

September, 1914, to 30th June, 1915, at £600 per annum 	475 	0 	0 sZ 
N 

706 	5 0 O 

Agent-General— 
Salaries 	 ... 656 	4 11 
Contingencies— 

Contingencies generally ... 	 ... 	£69 	6 	4 
Passage money to London of 	George H. Jones, 	Private 

Secretary to Agent-General 	 ... 	87 	0 	0 
156 	6 

Immigration 	and 	Tourist 	Bureau—Contingencies--Return passage 	money, 
Svdfley to San Francisco, of F. C. Covers 	... 	 ... 73 10 6 

Carried over 	••• 	 1,111• 	 • • • 	 ... "• £1,592 	6 9 £5,860 13 0 

`Q
  I6

I  
`6

C  
'01

kI 



CONSOLIDATED 11 LVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN .!)..D.TUST3IENT OP THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT of 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 

Premier—continued. 
Miscellaneous Services— 

£1,592 	6 	9 	£5,860 13 	0 

Repatriation of Mrs. Alice Rose and child and McNair family... £9 7 0 
Motor car purchased in London, and cost of conversion into 

motor ambulance, presented to the Australian Voluntary 
Field Hospital... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 592 17 6 

Trans-Antarctic Expeditionary Ship " Aurora "—Wireless outfit 
100 0 0 for 	

... 	
... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Deportation of prohibited immigrants 	... 	... 	... 	... 46 13 2 
Fees paid to police officers acting as Recruiting Agents for men, 

Australian Expeditionary Military 	Force, 	for 	Imperial 
Service ... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,320 5 0 

11 5 0 Professional Musicians' Band—Uniforms for members ... 	
.6.  Expenses of public function in honour of the Honorable A. C. 

Carmichael during his stay in London 	... 	... 335 19 3 
State Banquet to His Excellency the Governor-General 149 8 1 
Hill View Vice-regal Residence—Repairs and maintenance 153 16 10 
Broken Hill Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 5,755 0 0 
Cobar Distress—Expenses in connection with Relief 	... 1,075 0 0 
Premiers' Conference—Expenses ... 	... 	... 	... 716 9  19 
Plaster Bust of the late Sir Henry Parkes 	 ... 	... 63 0 0 
Erection of cairn over grave of Aboriginal Chief (Calare tribe)... 56 0 2 
Cost of presentation to Messrs. Braund and Larkin, Ms.L.A., 

proceeding on active military service 	... 	... 	... 23 7 6 
Parliamentary Buildings—Erection of stands and seating accom- 

modation to view procession of troops through the city 	... 107 13 4 
Cost of decorative work at Parliament House 	... 	... 5 15 5 

uo
li

  ol
d  

do
a  (

Id
 v

  

 

  

• 	 • 



• • 

Miss Frances Mills—Settlement of claim for injuries 
received through Government motor car--Claim 835 0 0 

Less paid by National Fire Insurance Co. of New 
Zealand ... ... 775 0 0 

N 0 0 

11,570 4 9 
13,162 11 6 

State Funeral of the late Sir Francis Suttor, President of the 
Legislative COuncil ... ... ... ... ... ... 90 12 0 

State Funeral of the late Hon. J. L. I'Mle, Minister for Lands... 198 6 0 
Expense of Parliamentary visit to the North Coast • •• 380 7 7 
Expense of Parliamentary visit to Mount Kosciusko ... 224 6 1 
New South Wales Citizens War Chest Fund —Expenses of dis- 

tribution of Funds in London ... ... ... ... 7 19 .6 
Edward Brunel—Recoup of expenses incurred on account of 

injury by Government motor car ... •• • • •• ... 15 0 0 
Travelling expenses of Chairman of Broken Hill Relief Com- 

mittee ... ... • •.• • • • • • • • • • ... 33 0 0 
Lyons Exhibition—Part cost of New South Wales display •• • 38 5 7 

--, 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health-- 
Colonial Secretary— 

Salaries—Government Press Commissioner, at £600 per annum, from 1st 
July to 15th September, 1914 ... ... ... •• • 

Contingencies—Bonus to R. B. Bailey for acting as Accountant, Colonial 
Secretary's Department ... ... ... 

Police— 
Salaries—Junior clerks appointed to replace Police Officers performing clerical 

duties ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Contingencies,—Purchase of motor car for police use 

125 

10 

314 
723 

0 

0 

6 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

Carried over • • • • •1 ... £1,174 6 0 £ 19,023 4 6 

  

uo
yw

ad
oa

dd
v  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF TIIE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• ..• £1,174 6 0 £19,023 4 6 
Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Nror South Wales Zoological Society—Special Grant 	... £250 0 0 

--state Trawlers—Working Expenses 	... 	... 	... 1,249 3 5 D. G. Stead, Fisheries Department—Expenses of Visit to Europe 
and America 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 561 4 3 Maintenance of State Abattoirs and Meat Works, Homebush Bay 3,962 5 7 

Endowment to Hospitals, Sic., and other Charitable Services— 
Special Grants—Special Grants to Hospitals, &c. 	... 	... 300 0 0 Other Services:— 

Grant to Canterbury Friendly Societies Dispensary ... 	 ... 500 0 0 Mrs. C. M. Hill—Consideration for vacating premises, Denis- 
tone House, Hyde, purchased by the Government 	... 30 0 0 Maintenance and Treatment of Small-pox Patients and Con- 
tacts at• Quarantine Station 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,150 6 7 Overtime and Allowances to Employees of Hospitals and 

Asylums 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 628 15 8 
Repairs to Denistone House, Convalescent Home for Men, and 

Strickland Convalescent Hospital for Women 	... 	... 978 10 11 Expenses of Inquiry into Victorian System of supplying Drugs 
and Disinfectants to Hospitals 	... 	... 	... 	... 33 0 0 Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide Christmas cheer for 
deserving cases of distress ... 	... 	... 	..• 1,553 10 4 Civil Ambulance Transport Brigade 	... 500 0 0 Woolloomooloo Day Nursery 	... 	... 100 0 0 

15,796 16 9 
16,971 2 9 

 

CA
 

`6
R

 .0
.S

1 1
3V

 

uo
mv

?a
do

ad
dv

  

  

• 



1,144".S.;;;;444;0217Z+,  ,...41r41,tV:4:41.0cL1414f.a.11‘.4•441171ii44.1. 441 	 "Li : 

A 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade— 
Treasury—Salaries—Junior Clerk, at £80 per annum, from 25th 

January, 1915 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 34 16 9 
Land and Income Tax—Salaries 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10 15 0 
Explosives Department—Contingencies—Compensation in respect n of collision between tug " Kate " and s.s. " Bellubera " 	... 23 11 3 

69 3 0 
Navigation Department— 

Salaries— 
Shipping Inspector at £450 per annum, 1st to 21st July, 1914 £25 	8 1 
Assistant Motor Inspector—Difference between Salary at rate 

of £174 and £250 per annum-20th March to 31st May, 
1915—(.£15 2s. 4d.)—and Salary at rate of £250 per 
annum, 1st to 30th June, 1915 (L20 16s. 8d.) 	... 	... 

Refund of amount deducted from Salary of Licensed Pilot 
35 19 0 L 

during January, 1914 	... 	... 	... 	•• • 	... 
Increments to Light Keepers, Pilots, Boatmen, &c., in receipt 

12 	1 11 
8 

ti 
0 

of less than £200 per annum 	••• 	... 	... 	• .• 9G 10 2 
169 19 2 

"1:1 
ca 

Contingencies— 
Bonus to A. V. Rolfe, acting as Head Messenger, 14th April, 

to 10th June, 	1914... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Alterations to launches "Premier " and " Nea " 

2 	0 
236 19 

0 
0 

c0 
Cr'FJ 

238 19 0 
Resumed Properties— 

Salaries 	... 	••• 21 16 4 
Contingencies— 

Montgomery v. Williams—Amount paid into Court in settle-
ment of an action regarding the death of employee killed 
whilst on duty 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	••• . 404 	9 0 

James Morgan—Compensation for injuries accidentally received 
whilst employed on Reconstruction Works 	... 	... 200 	0 0 

604 9 0 

Carried over 	• • • • • £1,104 6 6 £35,994 7 3 



CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1.914-15, ON ACCOUN C OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—pontinued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 	... '£1,104 6 6 £35,994 7 3 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continue]. 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
Salaries— 

Assistant Engineer—Difference between £375 and £450 per 
annum 	 ... 	£49 15 	2 

Engineering Assistant, £2;t5 to £300 per annum (£10), and 
Draftsman £260 to £290 per annum (£19 17s. 11d), 1st 
November, 1914, to 30th June, 1915 	... 	 29 17 11 

79 13 1 Contingencies— 
Contingencies generally ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	3,078 12 	6 
Allowance to the widow of the late Alfred Brooks, formerly 

Assistant Engineer, Sydney Harbour Trust, of a sum 
equivalent to the value of extended leave of absence 
accumulated at time of death 	... 	... 	... 	... 	337 10 	0 

Compassionate allowance to widow of late Charles Hussey, 
Engineer of tug " Dayspring," equivalent to the value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death... 	61 17 11 

3,478 0 5 
Stores Supply Department—Contingencies—A. Berckleman—Passage money and 

expenses of visit to Ceylon 	••• 55 2 0 

uc
li
vy

do
ad

d
v  

CA
D 

*Q
I6

I  
'6

8
 ' 0N

  P
V

 

  

  

V 



• 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Federal Builders' Labourers' Award .• ... 
Grant of Bricks and Lime to South and Middle Head Fortifi- 

cations ... ... • • • • • • ... • .. 
G. E. Baker—Re-imbursement of amount expended on Cables in 

1,497 

69 

18 

10 

8 

0 

connection with Treasury Bills ... ... ... ... 
G. T. Pyke, Temporary Machinist, Government Printing Office 

—Gratuity on retirement ... ... ... ... 

58 

2 t 

6 

2 

0 

1 
Refunds of fees for Auctioneers' Licenses ... • •• ... 
The Hon. F. H. Bryant, M.L.C.—Expenses of Inquiry into 

administration of Government Printing Offices in the States,. 
and New Zealand ... • • • ... ••• • • • ... 

1 

150 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Centenary of the discovery of the Lachlan River—Grant 
Estate of late Wm. Weatherley—Refund of Interest charged on 

50 0 0 

Probate Duty ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers, as approved by the Public 

Service Board and Departmental Boards, to meet increments 
granted under the Public Service Act Regulations, including 
minimum wage to male and female employees in the Service 

Expenses in connection with the experiments of Third Rail 

39 

391 

1 

18 

2 

3 

Tests, and Brennan's Patent Switch... ... ... ... 
Pharmacy Board of New South Wales—Grant towards the 

administration of the Pharmacy- and Poisons Act ... ... 
Allowances to widows and dependants of Officers of the Treasury 

of a sum equivalent to the value of extended leave of 
absence accumulated at time of death ... ... ... 

2,733 

100 

584 

9 

0 

4 

2 

0 

10 
5,7,08 10 2 

£10,425 12 2 

Carried over ••• ••• ••• ••111 ••• £46,419 19 5 



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over 
Derartment of the Attorney-General and of Justice— 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 	••• 
Contingencies —Allowance to H. T. Thornton, Junior Inspector, for Actuarial 

work ... 	 ••• 	 go. 

Miscellaneous Services— 

	

Refunds of fees, fines, and forfeitures remitted ... 	... 	•.• 	£65 15 0 
Mrs. Florence Edith Jenkins—Compensation and costs for loss 

sustained through alteration of a Certificate of Title by 
Registrar-General 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	122 15 0 

E. C. Cooke—Compensation in respect of damage sustained 
through error made on Certificate of Title by Registrar- 
General 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	54 3 0 

Government House Appeal Case—Passage money, travelling, 
and other expenses of Mr. N. C. Lockhart, of Crown Law 
Office, re Government House Privy Council Appeal 	... 	291 14 5 

William Peile—Estreated recognizance re Edward Grace, who 
failed to appear in maintenance case 	... 	... 	... 	12 2 0 

Funeral and other expenses of the late Judge Gibson, who was 
accidentally killed on circuit... 	... 	... 	... 	159 0 0 

R. H. Bridgen—Compensation for illegal imprisonment 	 8 8 0 
Allowance to W. T. Dick, Junior Clerk, Registrar-General's 

Department, for loss of overcoat 	... , ... 	... 	•.. 	2 0 0 

12 3 3 

••• 
	

••• 	 • • • 	 ••• 
	 £46,419 19 5 

•• • 	 ... 	£530 0 0 

uo
yv

m
do

ad
d

r  

`6
g  

'0
/s1

  P
V

 

  



-• 

Mr. J. Browning—Compensation, as act of grace, for expenses 
incurred through damage to motor car while conveying 
Police Magistrate, Yass, on official duty ... ... ... 11 0 0 

Wheat Acquisition Board—Administration Expenses... ... 3,987 3 3 
Royal Commission in connection with Wheat Acquisition Bill— 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 219 13 10 
Legal Expenses in action Commonwealth v. The State of New 

South Wales, re Wheat Acquisition Act, 1914 ••• 1,314 14 4 
State Bakery—Cost of Flour donated to Citizens' War Fund ... 40 15 10 

6,289 4 8 
6,831 7 11 

9 6 8 
Secretary for Lands- 

-Department of Lands—Salaries • • • 

Water Conservation and Irrigation Commission— 

Contingencies— 
Bonus to J.-E. Slade, Chief Survey Draftsman, for services 

rendered to Second Conference on Artesian Water, held 
in Brisbane ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 25 0 0 

To meet deficiency in accounts of Charles Stuart Fraser-Fraser, 
Officer-in•Charge of Resumed Area, Burrinjuck ... ... 42 8 5 

Wages Board No. I—Proportion of charges for shorthand notes 
of evidence, Railway Workers and General Labourers' 
Association ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 93 18 0 

Allowance to Widow of the late Commissioner Water Conser-
vation and Irrigation of a sum equivalent to the value of 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death... 364 11 8 

525 18 1 

Carried over ••• ••6 £535 4 9 £53,251 7 4 

uo
N

vb
ccl

oa
dc
iv

  

  



CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought over ••• 
Secretary for Lands-L-continued. 

Miscellalieous Services— 
CoSt of removal of 'mprovements from old Racecourse site to new 

ShOW Ground and Radeceitire site, Trangie... ... 
Royal Commission, re BoOrabil Estate ... 
To adjust Land Revenue for interest on account of purchase 

money of extra area of Conditional Purchase, 76-7, Grafton 
" Australia Unlimited "—expenses connected With book 

Minister for Public Works— 
Public Works—Establishment—Chief Accountant, Norton Griffiths 

& Co., salary, 16th to, 31st May, 1915, at £600 per annum 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Salaries — 
Chief Clerk—Half difference between his salary, viz., £440 

per annum, and that of Secretary at £800 per annum 
while acting during absence Of the Secretary on Military 
duty 18th August, 1914, to 7th February, 1915 

Designing Engineer—Half difference between his salary, viz., 
£625 per annum, and salary of Superintending Engineer 
for Water at £750 per annum, while acting during 
absence of the latter on extended leave, 20th April to 
3rd September, 1914 ••• 

••• £535 4 9 £53,251 7 4 

£205 7 6 
163 17 3 

89 13 0 
1 18 4 

460 16 1 
996 0 10 

... 25 0 0 

85 10 6 

23 5 3 
108 15 '3 Contingencies—Working Expenses, Sic., .&c. 4,997 2 2 

 

CAI 

 

uo
m
na

do
xi

dv
  

  

  



Miscellaneous Services— 
Allowances to Blacksmiths and others at Walsh Island, New- 

castle, for holidays due on transfer from Dredge Service ... 348 13 6 
Repairs s.s. " Duroby " damaged by the dredge " Tethys " 	... 79 8 7 
Wentworth Municipal Council—Grant for repairs to Dam, used 

in connection with Town Water Supply 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 
M. J. Clifford—Compensation for land resumed in connection 

with the Grafton to South Grafton Railway 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Wages Board, No. 1—Proportion of charges for shorthand notes 

of evidence, Railway Wcrkers and 	General 	Labourers' 
Association 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 164 6 6 

G ulpha Creek—Special grant to Murray ShireCouncil for Snagging 750 0 0 
H. H. Vidal—Re-imbursement of legal expenses incurred re 

inquiry as to his removal from Building Construction Branch 28 7 0 
Erection of Canvas Dwellings at Dacey Garden Suburb 	... 5,271 2 9 
Broken Hill Unemployed—Expenses of placing men on North 

Coast and other railway works, also relief works 	... 	... 7,231 19 5 
Resumption of Land at Balmain for Callan Park Extension 	... 58 7 6 
Francis Skinner— Allowance for advice to the Department on 

methods of fixing bridge cylinders 	... 	 ... 50 0 0 
14,082 5 3 

Public Instruction— 	 19,213 3 2 
Public Instruction—Public Library—Salaries—Bookbinder, 20th May to 30th 

June, 1914, at rate of ,E156 per annum 	... 	 18 0 8 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Railway pass to Mr. Meredith Atkinson in connection with 
University Tutorial Classes ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. M. F. Connolly, Public Instruction Department, 
for special services rendered during the absence on sick 
leave of Mr. Birkenhead 	... 	... 	... 	... 	20 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £120 0 0 

 
  

 

 
 

  

Carried over... 	•.• 	,,, 	.., 	,,. 	1,18 0 8 	£73,460 11 4 

p uo
gy

v
ero

ad
dv

  

MT
6I

  `
6 C

 "o
l i
 1 0

V
 

  



O 

vo
n

zl
ad

at
d d

v  

'9
1
6
1
 '6
2
 .0
/i

  1
0V

 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-15, ON ACCOUNT OF 
SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15—continued. 

Brought, over 
Public Instruction—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

£18 0 8 £73,460 11 4 

Brought over 	... 	... 	••• 	... £120 0 0 
Bonus to C. Toms, Sydney Technical College, Lecturer, Depart- 

ment in Applied Arts... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
Allowances to Widows and Dependents of Officers of the Public 

Instruction Department of a sum equivalent to value of I 
extended leave of absence accumulated at time of death 1,022 14 6 

1,242 14 6 
Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 

In aid of Educational Institutions for maintenance purposes 76 10 7 
Schools of Arts—Building Subsidies 398 0 0 

474 10 7 
Labour and Industry— 1,735 5 9 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Fee for drafting Regulation of Industries Bill 	... 	... 	... 134 11 0 
Hon. E. H. Farrar, expenses incurred in making enquiries re 

Industrial Legislation and Administration ... 	... 	... 139 13 2 
Accommodation for German sailors at Training Farm, Pitt Town 392 12 9 
Cost of Railway Passes issued on account of the distress caused 

by the closing clown of the Great Cobar Copper Mine 	... 294 2 7 
960 19 6 

Sez:•etary for Mines— 960 19 6 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Mr. C. L. Garland—Compensation for loss sustained through 
delay in granting certain Dredging Leases (part payment of 
award) ... 500 0 0 

t." 



Fee to Arbitrator in claim of Mr. C. L. Garland re certain 
Dredging Leases 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 26 5 0 

Cost of Boring operations at Little Cadia 	... 	... 	... 656 12 4 
Mrs. E. A. Whitworth, cleaner, Department of Mines—Grant 

equivalent to three months' salary in lieu of leave of absence 
on her retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 17 0 0 

Department of Agriculture— 
Stock and Brands.—Salaries--Increase to 2 Temporary Assistant 

(Queensland Border) of 5s. per week each, 1st January to 30th June, 
Miscellaneous Services— 

--- . 	1,199 17 	4 
1,199 17 	4 

Inspectors 
1915... 10 15 	9 

Emu Plains Irrigation Farm—Maintenance 	... 	... 	... 
J. C. Davies—For services rendered the Minister of Agriculture 

re Establishment of State Agricultural Implement. Factory 

556 

42 

0 

0 

11 

0 
•• Australia Unlimited "—expenses connected with book 	... 
Edward Mahon and Edward O'Connor—Refund, as an act of 

grace, of amount recovered from them in connection with 
action, Attorney-General v. Landale and others, Trustees of 
the Conargo Common, for travelling and other expenses 
improperly paid from Funds of the Conargo Common 	... 

Gratuity to Mr. E. Hamer, late temporary foreman at Bathurst 

64 

20 

13 

10 

1 

0 

Experiment Farm, on retirement 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Allowance to Widow of an Officer of the Department of Agri-

culture of a sum equivalent to value of extended leave of 
absence accumulated au time of death 	... 	... 	... 

40 

150 

0 

12 

0 

7 
873 16 	7 

884 12 4 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSO MATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE 
"ADVANCE TO TREASURER," 1914-1915 	... 	 ••• 	••• £78,241 6 3 

uo
N

v?
..cd

atc
re

fr
  

'Q
M

  '
O 

1 3
V
 

  



co 

uo
? i

v?
ad

oa
ch

i v
  

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

XV. PAYMENTS " UNA.UTIIORISED IN SUSPENSE" :—The 
thousand nine hundred and forty pounds nineteen shillings 
cover payments " Unauthorised in Suspense" to 30th June, 
Claims on account of Services of the year 1914r-15 made in 
sanction of Parliament, as follows :— 

sum of Eighty-one 
and one penny to 
1915, for Urgent 
anticipation of the 

SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-15 :— 

Preiniec— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Belgian Relief Fund— 

Grant ... ...£1,000 0 0 
Subsidy £1 for £1 on Collections in New South Wales ... 27,307 4 9 

Servian Relief Fund—Grant 
Polish Relief Fund—Subsidy £1 for £1 on Collections in New South Wales 
North of France Relief of Distress—Grant ... 
Expeditionary and Reservist Forces—Cost of Services rendered by Railway 

Department in connection with Transport 

Minister for Public Works.— 
Public Works and Services— 

Dredge Service ... 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR PAYMENTS 
UNAUTHORISED IN SUSPENSE" FOR SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1914-16_ £81,940 19 1 

228,307 4 9 
1,000 0 0 
9,100 0 0 
5,000 0 0 

31,785 5 1 
75,192 9 10 

6,748 9 3 



APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund. there are hereby appropriated, and 
may be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed for Works and other Services :—The sum of Five hundred and fifteen 
thousand • four hundred and sixty-four pounds, for Public Works and other 
Services :— 

Colonial Secretary and Minister of Public Health— 
Hospitals— 

Metropolitan, Suburban, and Country Hospitals— Grants under the provisions 
of the Public Works and Closer Settlement Funds Act, '1906 £9,000 0 0 

Albury Hospital—Towards new building 8,000 0 0 
Parramatta Hospital—Towards additions and resumption of land 	... 2,000 0 0 
Newcastle Hospital—Additions, further sum 	... 0  12,500 0 

31,500 0 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade — 

Government Printer—Purchase of Extra Machinery and Plant ... 3,000 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Renewals and Replacement of Wharfs, Jetties, and 

Plant, and Buildings under Reconstruction Schemes ••• 	 • • 

Miscellaneous— 
25,000 0 0 

Recoup to Treasurer's Advance Account. 1914-15, of amounts 
--- --,-.Atemporarily advanced on account of :— 

Jenolan Caves—Additions and alterations to Hotel 	...£3,000 	0 	0 
New Zoological Gardens, Taronga Park ... 	 '4,367 	0 	0 
Newcastle Hospital... 	... 	 ... 	2,000 	0 	0 
Broken Hill and District Hospital—Erection of Children's 

Ward, including Surgical Ward 	... 	... 	1,600 	0 	0 
Treasury,—Electric Installation 	... 	 78 	0 	0 

Carried over 	... 	 £11,045 	•0 	0 

Carried over... 	 ... £28,000 0 0 £31,500 0 0 

uo
?i

v?
J d

oJ
ctd

V
  

0 

Co 

cn 

  



PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over 

Teeasuicr and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Miscellaneous—continued. 

... 	£28,000 	0 	0 	£31,500 	0 	0 

Brought over 	 • ... 	£11,045 0 0 
Recoup to Treasurer's Advance Account, 1914-15, of amounts 

temporarily advanced on account of :—continued. 
Bridges 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,372 0 0 
Pants, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	... 5,832 0 0 
Acquisition of Sites for Public Parks, &c. 	... 	... 5,216 0 0 
Erection of Vermin-proof Fence on Boundary between 

New South Wales and South Australia 	... 	... 2,035 0 0 
Government House, Inner Domain—Lighting Grounds 

for Drill purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 176 0 0. 
Emu Plains Irrigation Farm—For the purchase and 

development of 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,306 0 0 
Wheat-growing—Purchase of Land at Woodlands and 

Tottenham 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,379 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To 

enable the Board to carry out Sewerage Connections 
on the deferred payment system—the amount to be 
carried 	to 	Special 	Deposits Account—(Deferred 
Payments Account) 	... 4,000 0 0 

   

44,361 0 0 

12,103 0 0 

 

Ro..coup to Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1914-15—" Payments Unauthorised 
in Suspense "— 

Coast Hospital—Additions 
£84,464 0 0 

    

Carried over ... 	 ... 	... £115,964 0 0 

4 

  

uo
yw

ad
oa

dd
v  

'9
1 6

1
 ̀ 6

C
 •°N

  W
Y

  

  



uo
pw

acr
oa

cic
iv

  

cap 

4 

Secretary for Lands--. 
Miscellaneous Services—; 

Towards the Purchase, Acquisition or Resumption of sites for Public Parks, 
Resumption of Foreshores, and other Public purposes, and Expenses in 
connection therewith ... 	... £26,000 0 0 

For construction of Roads, Water Conservation, and otherwise improving 
Lands for settlement 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 20,000 0 0 

Compensation in connection with the Resumption of Land for Roads, under 
the Public Roads Act, 1902 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 500 0 0 

Forestry—To meet expenditure in connection with Afforestation and Re-affores- 
tation, Resumptions, Survey, and Improvement of Land 	for 	Forestry 

purposes 	,.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.., 	... 	... 7,000 0 0 
Western Land Board—To meet half-cost of Construction and 	Renewal of 

Vermin-proof Fence on the boundary between New South Wales and South 
Australia 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 

57,500 0 0 
Minister for Public Works— 

Roads—as per Schedule No. 1 	,.. 	 ... 	... 6,500 0 0 
Bridges—as per Schedule No. 2 	 ... 	... 15,000 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 12,000 0 0 
Harbours 	and 	Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with Permanent Im- 

provements of Harbours and Rivers, as per Schedule No. 3... 	... 	... 4,000 0 0 
Public Buildings—as per Schedule No. 4 	... 	... 55,000 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	... 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 3,000 0 0 
Recoup to Loan Vote—Works, Buildings, and Services, in terms of appropriation 

under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 19,500 0 0 

Carried over 	 • • • 	 ... £115,000 0 0 £173,461 0 0 



Gs 

uo
liv

ia
lo

ac
i d

 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND-continued. 
Brought over 	 ••• ••• ... £173,464 0 0 

Minister for Public Works—continued. 
Brought over 	 ••• 	 ... £115,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
Renewals of Water Mains, Sewers, Plant, Buildings, Sze., and for Renewal 

Works generally; also recoup to loan votes for kachinery and Plant worn,  
out or dismantled 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 13,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
Renewal of Water Mains and Sewers 	... 2,000 0 0 

130,000 0 0 
Public Instruetion and Local Government— 

Public Instruction—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences and Sites, Equipment 
Renewals and improvement of Schools and Residences, anti materials 165,000 0 0 

Technical Education—For providing Sites, Buildings, and Equipment for Trade 
Schools, and for the extension of Technical Education, and for alterations 
and improvements to existing buildings 	 v • 5,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
Recoup to Loan Vote—School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, and other 

Buildings, she., in terms of appropriation under Loan Act, No. 57, 1912 ... 25,000 0 0 

Local Government— 195,000 0 0 
Grants to. Shires and Municipalities— 

To assist Shires and Municipalities 	... 	 ... £7,000 	0 	0 
Works undertaken for Shires and Municipalities under contract 

for repayment  	 10,000 	0 	0 
17,000 0 0 

212,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS AND SERVICES ... £515,464 0 0 



Act No. 39, 1915. 	 47 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there are 
hereby appropriated, and may be issued and applied 
for or towards the several uses and purposes here-
inafter expressed :—The sum of One hundred and 
fifty thousand pounds :— 

* 	 Secretary for Lands— 
Closer Settlement Acts—To provide for the Acquisition 

of Land for the purposes of Closer Settlement and 
Contingent Expenses—further sum 	 £150,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER 
SETTLEMENT FUND ... 	 £150,000 0 0 

tioned tioned in such manner and in such proportions as the order. 
said several sums for the purposes hereinbefore men- s:aarlral -n 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the Treasurer 

Governor by any warrant or order in writing under 
his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from 
time to time order and direct, and the payments so to be 
made shall be charged upon and payable out of the 
said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall 
not be held liable for any claims which may arise in 
connection with any of the State Departments trans-
ferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of 
such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from Treasurer 
time to time be allowed credit for any sum or sums itaaebl 
of money paid by him in pursuance of such warrant credit for 
or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipts of TycleiLsr"1  
the respective persons to whom the same are so paid 
shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer 

t 
	

in passing his said Accounts for any such sums as may 
be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the 
same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Short title. 
Act, 1915." 

In the name and on behalf of _His Majesty I assent 
to this Act. 

G. STRICKLAND, 
State Government House, 	 Governor. 

Sydney, 3rd _December, 1915. 



p 

1 

1 


